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during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing
requirements for the past 90 days.  YES ☒  NO o
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PART I — FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1.      FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
HARSCO CORPORATION
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (Unaudited)

(In thousands)  
June 30 

2015  
December 31 

2014

ASSETS  
 

 
 

Current assets:  
 

 
 

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 67,148  $ 62,843
Trade accounts receivable, net  329,467  325,104
Other receivables  22,167  28,145
Inventories  208,043  178,922
Other current assets  82,603  88,465

Total current assets  709,428  683,479
Investments  262,689  288,505
Property, plant and equipment, net  626,616  663,244
Goodwill  412,998  416,155
Intangible assets, net  57,868  58,524
Other assets  186,707  159,320

Total assets  $ 2,256,306  $ 2,269,227
LIABILITIES  

 

 
 

Current liabilities:  
 

 
 

Short-term borrowings  $ 12,352  $ 16,748
Current maturities of long-term debt  21,585  25,188
Accounts payable  152,034  146,506
Accrued compensation  44,572  53,780
Income taxes payable  3,127  1,985
Dividends payable  16,419  16,535
Insurance liabilities  11,976  12,415
Advances on contracts  119,473  117,398
Due to unconsolidated affiliate  8,929  8,142
Unit adjustment liability  22,320  22,320
Other current liabilities  136,696  144,543

Total current liabilities  549,483  565,560
Long-term debt  909,235  829,709
Deferred income taxes  10,467  6,379
Insurance liabilities  31,605  35,470
Retirement plan liabilities  322,143  350,889
Due to unconsolidated affiliate  20,773  20,169
Unit adjustment liability  64,692  71,442
Other liabilities  36,450  37,699

Total liabilities  1,944,848  1,917,317
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES   
HARSCO CORPORATION STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY  

 

 
 

Preferred stock  —  —
Common stock  140,502  140,444
Additional paid-in capital  167,824  165,666
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (554,875)  (532,256)
Retained earnings  1,272,591  1,283,549
Treasury stock  (760,294)  (749,815)

Total Harsco Corporation stockholders’ equity  265,748  307,588
Noncontrolling interests  45,710  44,322

Total equity  311,458  351,910
Total liabilities and equity  $ 2,256,306  $ 2,269,227

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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HARSCO CORPORATION
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended  Six Months Ended

 

 June 30  June 30

(In thousands, except per share amounts)  2015
 

2014  2015  2014

Revenues from continuing operations:  
 

 
 

    
Service revenues  $ 292,209  $ 361,966  $ 579,637  $ 712,760
Product revenues  163,538  173,378  327,689  335,067

Total revenues  455,747  535,344  907,326  1,047,827
Costs and expenses from continuing operations:  

 
 

 

    
Cost of services sold  243,838  296,532  489,699  590,840
Cost of products sold  116,561  120,657  231,782  236,123
Selling, general and administrative expenses  58,463  77,969  122,365  144,763
Research and development expenses  1,514  1,058  2,433  3,721
Loss on disposal of the Harsco Infrastructure Segment and transaction
costs  —  2,918  —  4,599
Other (income) expenses  (358)  27,516  (13,563)  26,860

Total costs and expenses  420,018  526,650  832,716  1,006,906
Operating income from continuing operations  35,729  8,694  74,610  40,921

Interest income  431  410  687  707
Interest expense  (11,818)  (11,958)  (23,702)  (23,379)
Change in fair value to the unit adjustment liability  (2,164)  (2,473)  (4,409)  (5,019)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes
and equity loss  22,178  (5,327)  47,186  13,230

Income tax expense  (7,105)  (4,843)  (19,960)  (10,154)
Equity in loss of unconsolidated entities, net  (7,584)  (3,518)  (3,501)  (4,748)

Income (loss) from continuing operations  7,489  (13,688)  23,725  (1,672)
Discontinued operations:  

 
 

 

    
Income (loss) on disposal of discontinued business  434  1,732  (212)  1,092
Income tax (expense) benefit related to discontinued business  (161)  (642)  78  (405)

Income (loss) from discontinued operations  273  1,090  (134)  687
Net income (loss)  7,762  (12,598)  23,591  (985)

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests  (1,187)  (14)  (1,752)  (1,416)
Net income (loss) attributable to Harsco Corporation  $ 6,575  $ (12,612)  $ 21,839  $ (2,401)
Amounts attributable to Harsco Corporation common stockholders:

Income (loss) from continuing operations, net of tax  $ 6,302  $ (13,702)  $ 21,973  $ (3,088)
Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of tax  273  1,090  (134)  687

Net income (loss) attributable to Harsco Corporation common
stockholders  $ 6,575  $ (12,612)  $ 21,839  $ (2,401)

Weighted-average shares of common stock outstanding  80,221  80,885  80,230  80,850
Basic earnings (loss) per common share attributable to Harsco Corporation common stockholders:

Continuing operations  $ 0.08  $ (0.17)  $ 0.27  $ (0.04)
Discontinued operations  —  0.01  —  0.01

Basic earnings (loss) per share attributable to Harsco Corporation
common stockholders  $ 0.08  $ (0.16) $ 0.27  $ (0.03)

Diluted weighted-average shares of common stock outstanding  80,418  80,885  80,385  80,850
Diluted earnings (loss) per common share attributable to Harsco Corporation common stockholders:

Continuing operations  $ 0.08  $ (0.17)  $ 0.27  $ (0.04)
Discontinued operations  —  0.01  —  0.01

Diluted earnings (loss) per share attributable to Harsco Corporation
common stockholders  $ 0.08  $ (0.16) $ 0.27  $ (0.03)

Cash dividends declared per common share  $ 0.205
 

$ 0.205  $ 0.41  $ 0.41

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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HARSCO CORPORATION
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS (Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended

 

 June 30

(In thousands)  2015  2014

Net income (loss)  $ 7,762  $ (12,598)
Other comprehensive income (loss):  

 

 
 

Foreign currency translation adjustments, net of deferred income taxes of $4,542 and $(359) in 2015 and
2014, respectively  (8,975)  3,017
Net gain (loss) on cash flow hedging instruments, net of deferred income taxes of $984 and $282 in 2015 and
2014, respectively  (1,693)  2,096
Pension liability adjustments, net of deferred income taxes of $2,131 and $333 in 2015 and 2014, respectively  (17,077)  (3,005)
Unrealized gain on marketable securities, net of deferred income taxes of $(1) and $(5) in 2015 and 2014,
respectively  4  9

Total other comprehensive income (loss)  (27,741)  2,117
Total comprehensive loss  (19,979)  (10,481)
Less: Comprehensive (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interests  (846)  100

Comprehensive loss attributable to Harsco Corporation  $ (20,825)  $ (10,381)

  Six Months Ended

 

 June 30

(In thousands)  2015  2014

Net income (loss)  $ 23,591  $ (985)
Other comprehensive income (loss):  

 

 
 

Foreign currency translation adjustments, net of deferred income taxes of $2,892 and $(460) in 2015 and
2014, respectively  (37,817)  1,747
Net gain (loss) on cash flow hedging instruments, net of deferred income taxes of $(538) and $668 in 2015
and 2014, respectively  5,881  (1,867)
Pension liability adjustments, net of deferred income taxes of $(960) and $(73) in 2015 and 2014,
respectively  8,216  676
Unrealized gain (loss) on marketable securities, net of deferred income taxes of $3 and $(2) in 2015 and
2014, respectively  (4)  4

Total other comprehensive income (loss)  (23,724)  560
Total comprehensive loss  (133)  (425)
Less: Comprehensive income attributable to noncontrolling interests  (647)  (1,002)

Comprehensive loss attributable to Harsco Corporation  $ (780)  $ (1,427)

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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HARSCO CORPORATION
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (Unaudited)

  Six Months Ended

 

 June 30

(In thousands)  2015  2014

Cash flows from operating activities:  
 

 
 

Net income (loss)  $ 23,591  $ (985)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by operating activities:  

 

 
 

Depreciation  73,507  84,333
Amortization  6,073  6,046
Change in fair value to the unit adjustment liability  4,409  5,019
Deferred income tax expense  2,133  2,862
Equity in loss of unconsolidated entities, net  3,501  4,748
Loss on disposal of Harsco Infrastructure Segment  —  2,911
Other, net  (17,473)  16,926
Changes in assets and liabilities:  

 

 
 

Accounts receivable  (10,698)  (31,496)
Inventories  (31,192)  (12,972)
Accounts payable  11,437  (7,172)
Accrued interest payable  (163)  704
Accrued compensation  (6,870)  2,072
Advances on contracts  8,246  32,870
Harsco 2011/2012 Restructuring Program accrual  (101)  (2,198)
Other assets and liabilities  (21,182)  (28,338)

Net cash provided by operating activities  45,218  75,330
     
Cash flows from investing activities:  

 

 
 

Purchases of property, plant and equipment  (63,246)  (82,496)
Proceeds from the Infrastructure Transaction  —  15,699
Proceeds from sales of assets  13,351  6,120
Purchases of businesses, net of cash acquired  (7,757)  (26,046)
Payment of unit adjustment liability  (11,160)  (11,160)
Other investing activities, net  (4,783)  (1,926)

Net cash used by investing activities  (73,595)  (99,809)
     
Cash flows from financing activities:  

 

 
 

Short-term borrowings, net  (3,046)  (1,570)
Current maturities and long-term debt:  

 

 
 

Additions  92,980  108,431
Reductions  (16,152)  (62,595)

Cash dividends paid on common stock  (32,891)  (33,146)
Dividends paid to noncontrolling interests  (1,559)  (1,586)
Common stock acquired for treasury  (12,143)  —
Other financing activities, net  (2,192)  (2)

Net cash provided by financing activities  24,997  9,532
     
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash  7,685  (1,191)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  4,305  (16,138)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period  62,843  93,605
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  $ 67,148  $ 77,467

 
See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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HARSCO CORPORATION
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EQUITY (Unaudited)

 

 Harsco Corporation Stockholders’ Equity  
 

 
 

  Common Stock  
Additional Paid-

in Capital

 
Retained
Earnings

 Accumulated Other
Comprehensive

Loss

 
Noncontrolling

Interests

 
 

(In thousands, except share and per
share amounts)  Issued  Treasury      Total

Balances, January 1, 2014  $ 140,248  $ (746,237)  $ 159,025  $ 1,372,041  $ (370,615)  $ 43,093  $ 597,555
Net income (loss)  

 

 
 

 
 

 (2,401)  
 

 1,416  (985)
Cash dividends declared:  

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Common @ $0.41 per share  
 

 
 

 
 

 (33,174)  
 

 
 

 (33,174)
   Noncontrolling interests            (1,719)  (1,719)
Total other comprehensive income (loss),
net of deferred income taxes of $133          974  (414)  560
Contributions from noncontrolling interests  

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 1,560  1,560
Noncontrolling interests transferred in the
Infrastructure Transaction            (905)  (905)
Vesting of restricted stock units and other
stock grants, net 124,532 shares  187  (693)  1,933  

 

 
 

 
 

 1,427
Amortization of unearned portion of stock-
based compensation, net of forfeitures  

 

 
 

 2,321  
 

 
 

 
 

 2,321

Balances, June 30, 2014  $ 140,435  $ (746,930)  $ 163,279  $ 1,336,466  $ (369,641)  $ 43,031  $ 566,640

 

 Harsco Corporation Stockholders’ Equity  
 

 
 

(In thousands, except share and per
share amounts)

 Common Stock  
Additional Paid-

in Capital

 
Retained
Earnings

 Accumulated Other
Comprehensive

Loss

 
Noncontrolling

Interests

 
 

 Issued  Treasury      Total

Balances, January 1, 2015  $ 140,444  $ (749,815)  $ 165,666  $ 1,283,549  $ (532,256)  $ 44,322  $ 351,910
Net income  

 

 
 

 
 

 21,839  
 

 1,752  23,591
Cash dividends declared:  

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Common @ $0.41 per share  
 

 
 

 
 

 (32,797)  
 

 
 

 (32,797)

Noncontrolling interests  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 (1,559)  (1,559)
Total other comprehensive loss, net of
deferred income taxes of $1,397          (22,619)  (1,105)  (23,724)
Contributions from noncontrolling interests  

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 2,100  2,100
Sale of investment in consolidated
subsidiary            200  200
Vesting of restricted stock units and other
stock grants, net 30,705 shares  58  (259)  (97)  

 

 
 

 
 

 (298)
Treasury shares repurchased, 596,632 shares    (10,220)          (10,220)
Amortization of unearned portion of stock-
based compensation, net of forfeitures  

 

 
 

 2,255  
 

 
 

 
 

 2,255

Balances, June 30, 2015  $ 140,502  $ (760,294)  $ 167,824  $ 1,272,591  $ (554,875)  $ 45,710  $ 311,458

 
See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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HARSCO CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

1.     Basis of Presentation

Harsco Corporation (the “Company”) has prepared these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements based on Securities and Exchange
Commission rules that permit reduced disclosure for interim periods.  In the opinion of management, all adjustments (all of which are of a normal recurring
nature) that are necessary for a fair presentation are reflected in the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.  The December 31, 2014
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet information contained in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q was derived from the 2014 audited consolidated
financial statements, but does not include all disclosures required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”)
for an annual report.  The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial
statements, including the notes thereto, included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2014, as revised in the
Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed on June 1, 2015.

Operating results and cash flows for the three and six months ended June 30, 2015 are not indicative of the results that may be expected for the year ending
December 31, 2015.

2.     Revised Financial Statements

During the first quarter of 2015, the Company identified an error that would have had the net effect of decreasing after-tax income by $7.5 million, related to
an unasserted multiemployer pension plan withdrawal liability that should have been recorded by the Company in the fourth quarter of 2012. The Company
became aware of the potential withdrawal liability during the first quarter of 2015 and followed the Company's standard procedure of engaging outside
experts to determine the amount of potential liability. Based on these procedures, the Company determined it had triggered a partial withdrawal during the
fourth quarter of 2012 due to a decrease in hours worked by the Company's employees who participate in the plan and that such amount should have been
accrued in that period. The Company assessed the individual and aggregate impact of this error on the current year and all prior periods and determined that
the cumulative effect of this error was material to both the first quarter and expected full-year 2015 results, but did not result in a material misstatement to any
previously issued annual or quarterly financial statements. Accordingly, the Company is revising the relevant financial statements for all applicable periods
and will revise additional financial statements as they appear in future filings.

In connection with the revision, the Company additionally corrected all previously disclosed immaterial out-of-period adjustments, including tax adjustments.
The impact of revising the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets, Condensed Statements of Operations and Condensed Consolidated
Statements of Cash Flows for all periods presented are as follows:

  December 31, 2014

(In thousands)  
As Previously

Reported  Revision  As Revised

ASSETS       
Inventories  $ 177,265  $ 1,657  $ 178,922
Total current assets  681,822  1,657  683,479
Other assets  155,551  3,769  159,320
Total assets  2,263,801  5,426  2,269,227
       
LIABILITIES       
Other liabilities  $ 25,849  $ 11,850  $ 37,699
Total liabilities  1,905,467  11,850  1,917,317
       
HARSCO CORPORATION STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY       
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  $ (532,491)  $ 235  $ (532,256)
Retained earnings  1,290,208  (6,659)  1,283,549
Total Harsco Corporation stockholders’ equity  314,012  (6,424)  307,588
Total equity  358,334  (6,424)  351,910
Total liabilities and equity  2,263,801  5,426  2,269,227
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  Three Months Ended

  June 30, 2014

(In thousands, except per share amounts)  
As Previously

Reported  Revision  As Revised

Revenues from continuing operations:       
Service revenues  $ 361,199  $ 767  $ 361,966
Total revenues  534,577  767  535,344
       
Costs and expenses from continuing operations:       
Cost of services sold  $ 296,801  $ (269)  $ 296,532
Research and development expenses  1,983  (925)  1,058
Loss on disposal of the Harsco Infrastructure Segment and transaction costs  3,415  (497)  2,918
Total costs and expenses  528,341  (1,691)  526,650
       
Operating income from continuing operations  $ 6,236  $ 2,458  $ 8,694
Loss from continuing operations before income taxes and equity loss  (7,785)  2,458  (5,327)
Income tax expense  (4,258)  (585)  (4,843)
Equity in loss of unconsolidated entities, net  (3,008)  (510)  (3,518)
Loss from continuing operations  (15,051)  1,363  (13,688)
Net loss  (13,961)  1,363  (12,598)
Net loss attributable to Harsco Corporation  (13,975)  1,363  (12,612)
       
Amounts attributable to Harsco Corporation common stockholders:
Loss from continuing operations, net of tax  $ (15,065)  $ 1,363  $ (13,702)
Net loss attributable to Harsco Corporation common stockholders  (13,975)  1,363  (12,612)
       
Basic loss per common share attributable to Harsco Corporation common stockholders:
Continuing operations  $ (0.19)  $ 0.02  $ (0.17)
Basic loss per share attributable to Harsco Corporation common stockholders  (0.17)  0.01  (0.16)
       
Diluted loss per common share attributable to Harsco Corporation common stockholders:
Continuing operations  $ (0.19)  $ 0.02  $ (0.17)
Diluted loss per share attributable to Harsco Corporation common stockholders  (0.17)  0.01  (0.16)
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  Six Months Ended

  June 30, 2014

(In thousands, except per share amounts)  
As Previously

Reported  Revision  As Revised

Revenues from continuing operations:       
Service revenues  $ 712,209  $ 551  $ 712,760
Total revenues  1,047,276  551  1,047,827
       
Costs and expenses from continuing operations:       
Cost of services sold  $ 590,800  $ 40  $ 590,840
Research and development expenses  4,602  (881)  3,721
Loss on disposal of the Harsco Infrastructure Segment and transaction costs  5,553  (954)  4,599
Total costs and expenses  1,008,701  (1,795)  1,006,906
       
Operating income from continuing operations  $ 38,575  $ 2,346  $ 40,921
Income from continuing operations before income taxes and equity loss  10,884  2,346  13,230
Income tax expense  (8,753)  (1,401)  (10,154)
Equity in loss of unconsolidated entities, net  (4,238)  (510)  (4,748)
Loss from continuing operations  (2,107)  435  (1,672)
Net loss  (1,420)  435  (985)
Net loss attributable to Harsco Corporation  (2,836)  435  (2,401)
       
Amounts attributable to Harsco Corporation common stockholders:
Loss from continuing operations, net of tax  $ (3,523)  $ 435  $ (3,088)
Net loss attributable to Harsco Corporation common stockholders  (2,836)  435  (2,401)
       
Basic loss per common share attributable to Harsco Corporation common stockholders:
Basic loss per share attributable to Harsco Corporation common stockholders  (0.04)  0.01  (0.03)
       
Diluted earnings per common share attributable to Harsco Corporation common stockholders:
Diluted loss per share attributable to Harsco Corporation common stockholders  (0.04)  0.01  (0.03)

  Six Months Ended

  June 30, 2014

(In thousands)  
As Previously

Reported  Revision  As Revised

Net cash provided (used) by:       
Operating activities  $ 74,449  $ 881  $ 75,330
Investing activities  (98,928)  (881)  (99,809)

As of June 30, 2015, the cumulative impact of this revision was a $6.7 million reduction in retained earnings. The diluted loss per share from continuing
operations decrease for the year ended December 31, 2014 was $0.03. The diluted loss per share from continuing operations increase for the years ended
December 31, 2013 and 2012 was $0.06 for both periods. The notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and six months ended
June 30, 2015 have been revised, as applicable.
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3.     Recently Adopted and Recently Issued Accounting Standards

The following accounting standards have been adopted in 2015:

On January 1, 2015, the Company adopted changes issued by the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") related to reporting discontinued
operations and the disclosure of disposals of components of an entity. The changes modify the criteria related to what transactions constitute discontinued
operations and expand disclosure requirements. The adoption of these changes did not have a material impact on the Company's condensed consolidated
financial statements.

The following accounting standards have been issued and become effective for the Company at a future date:

In May 2014, the FASB issued changes related to the recognition of revenue from contracts with customers. The changes clarify the principles for recognizing
revenue and develop a common revenue standard. The core principle of the changes is that an entity should recognize revenue to depict the transfer of
promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or
services. The changes also require additional disclosures related to revenue recognition. In July 2015, the FASB deferred the effective date of these changes
by one year, but will permit entities to adopt one year earlier. The changes become effective for the Company on January 1, 2018. Management is currently
evaluating these changes.

In August 2014, the FASB issued changes related to management’s responsibility to evaluate whether there is substantial doubt about an entity’s ability to
continue as a going concern and to provide related footnote disclosures. The changes become effective for the Company on January 1, 2017. Management has
determined that these changes will not have a material impact on the Company's condensed consolidated financial statements.

In January 2015, the FASB issued changes related to reporting extraordinary and unusual items. The changes simplify income statement presentation by
eliminating the concept of extraordinary items. The changes become effective for the Company on January 1, 2016. Management has determined that these
changes will not have a material impact on the Company's condensed consolidated financial statements.

In February 2015, the FASB issued changes related to consolidation. The changes update consolidation analysis and affect reporting entities that are required
to evaluate whether they should consolidate certain legal entities. The changes become effective for the Company on January 1, 2016. Management has
determined that these changes will not have a material impact on the Company's condensed consolidated financial statements.

In April 2015, the FASB issued changes related to simplifying the presentation of debt issuance costs. The amendment requires that debt issuance costs
related to a recognized debt liability be presented in the balance sheet as a direct reduction from the carrying amount of that debt liability. The changes
become effective for the Company on January 1, 2016. Management has determined that these changes will not have a material impact on the Company's
condensed consolidated financial statements.

In April 2015, the FASB issued changes related to the determination of whether a cloud computing arrangement includes a software license. If a cloud
computing arrangement is determined to include a software license, then the customer accounts for the software license element consistent with the
acquisition of other software licenses. If the arrangement is determined not to contain a software license, the customer should account for the arrangement as
a service contract. The changes become effective for the Company on January 1, 2016. Management has determined that these changes will not have a
material impact on the Company's condensed consolidated financial statements.

4.    Acquisitions

Acquisitions
In March 2015, the Company acquired Protran Technology ("Protran"), a U.S. designer and producer of safety systems for transportation and industrial
applications; and in April 2015, the Company acquired JK Rail Products, LLC ("JK Rail"), a provider of after-market parts for railroad track maintenance.
Protran and JK Rail have been included in the results of the Harsco Rail Segment. Inclusion of pro forma financial information for these transactions is not
necessary as the acquisitions are immaterial. The purchase price allocations are not yet final for Protran and JK Rail.
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5.    Accounts Receivable and Inventories

Accounts receivable consist of the following:

(In thousands)  
June 30 

2015  
December 31 

2014

Trade accounts receivable  $ 344,470  $ 340,223
Less: Allowance for doubtful accounts  (15,003)  (15,119)

Trade accounts receivable, net  $ 329,467  $ 325,104

     
Other receivables (a)  $ 22,167  $ 28,145
(a) Other receivables include insurance claim receivables, employee receivables, tax claim receivables, receivables from affiliates and other miscellaneous receivables not included in Trade accounts

receivable, net. 

The provision for doubtful accounts related to trade accounts receivable was as follows:

 

 Three Months Ended  Six Months Ended

  June 30  June 30

(In thousands)  2015  2014  2015  2014

Provision for doubtful accounts related to trade accounts receivable  $ 414  $ 7,364  $ 610  $ 7,345

The decrease in the Provision for doubtful accounts related to trade accounts receivable for both the three and six months ended June 30, 2015 relates to
reserves taken in 2014 for two European customers in the Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment.

Inventories consist of the following:

(In thousands)  
June 30 

2015  
December 31 

2014

Finished goods  $ 36,181  $ 30,525
Work-in-process  59,047  28,690
Raw materials and purchased parts  80,671  87,985
Stores and supplies  32,144  31,722

Inventories  $ 208,043  $ 178,922

6. Equity Method Investments

In November 2013, the Company consummated the previously announced transaction to sell the Company's Harsco Infrastructure Segment into a strategic
venture with Clayton, Dubilier & Rice ("CD&R") as part of a transaction that combined the Harsco Infrastructure Segment with Brand Energy &
Infrastructure Services, Inc., which CD&R simultaneously acquired (the "Infrastructure Transaction"). As a result of the Infrastructure Transaction, the
Company owns an approximate 29% equity interest in Brand Energy & Infrastructure Services Inc. and Subsidiaries ("Brand" or the "Infrastructure strategic
venture") at both June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014.

12



Table of Contents

The book value of the Company's equity method investment in Brand at June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014 was $259.9 million and $285.7 million,
respectively. The Company records the Company's proportionate share of Brand's net income or loss one quarter in arrears. Brand's results of operations for
the three months ended March 31, 2015 and 2014 and the six months ended March 31, 2015 and the period from November 27, 2013 through March 31,
2014, are summarized as follows:

(In thousands)  
Three Months Ended

March 31 2015  
Three Months Ended

March 31 2014  
Six Months Ended

March 31 2015  

Period From
November 27 2013
Through March 31

2014

Summarized Statement of Operations Information of Brand:
Net revenues  $ 677,527  $ 741,763  $ 1,481,726  $ 977,857
Gross profit  134,705  151,862  331,946  200,694
Net loss attributable to Brand Energy & Infrastructure Services, Inc.
and Subsidiaries  (26,418)  (13,272)  (12,201)  (17,513)
         
Harsco's equity in loss of Brand  (7,584)  (3,518)  (3,501)  (4,748)

The Company is required to make a quarterly payment to the Company's partner in the Infrastructure strategic venture, either (at the Company's election) (i)
in cash, with total payments to equal approximately $22 million per year on a pre-tax basis (approximately $15 million per year after-tax), or (ii) in kind,
through the transfer of approximately 2.5% of the Company's ownership interest in the Infrastructure strategic venture on an annual basis (the "unit
adjustment liability"). The resulting liability is reflected in the caption, Unit adjustment liability, on the Company's Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets.
The Company will recognize the change in fair value to the unit adjustment liability each period until the Company is no longer required to make these
payments or chooses not to make these payments. The change in fair value to the unit adjustment liability is a non-cash expense. For the three and six months
ended June 30, 2015, the Company recognized $2.2 million and $4.4 million, respectively, of change in fair value to the unit adjustment liability, compared to
$2.5 million and $5.0 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014, respectively.

The Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014 include balances related to the unit adjustment liability of $87.0
million and $93.8 million, respectively, in the current and non-current captions, Unit adjustment liability. A reconciliation of beginning and ending balances
related to the unit adjustment liability is included in Note 14, Derivative Instruments, Hedging Activities and Fair Value.

The Company intends to make these quarterly payments in cash and will continue to evaluate the implications of making payments in cash or in kind based
upon performance of the Infrastructure strategic venture. In the future, should the Company decide not to make the cash payment, the value of both the equity
method investment in Brand and the related unit adjustment liability may be impacted, and the change may be reflected in earnings in that period.

Balances related to transactions between the Company and Brand are as follows:

(In thousands)  
June 30 

2015  
December 31 

2014

Balances due from Brand  $ 2,940  $ 1,860
Balances due to Brand  29,702  28,311

These balances between the Company and Brand relate primarily to the funding of certain transferred defined benefit pension plan obligations through 2018.
There is not expected to be any significant level of revenue or expense between the Company and Brand on an ongoing basis once all aspects of the
Infrastructure Transaction have been finalized.
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7.     Property, Plant and Equipment

Property, plant and equipment consists of the following:

(In thousands)  
June 30 

2015  
December 31 

2014

Land  $ 13,742  $ 15,721
Land improvements  15,751  15,898
Buildings and improvements  208,164  205,409
Machinery and equipment  1,804,315  1,861,965
Construction in progress  65,019  87,414
Gross property, plant and equipment  2,106,991  2,186,407
Less: Accumulated depreciation  (1,480,375)  (1,523,163)

Property, plant and equipment, net  $ 626,616  $ 663,244

8.     Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets

The following table reflects the changes in carrying amounts of goodwill by segment for the six months ended June 30, 2015:

(In thousands)  
Harsco Metals  &
Minerals Segment  

Harsco Industrial
Segment  

Harsco Rail
Segment  

Consolidated
Totals

Balance at December 31, 2014  $ 400,006  $ 6,839  $ 9,310  $ 416,155
Changes to goodwill (a)  (493)  —  3,350  2,857
Foreign currency translation  (6,014)  —  —  (6,014)

Balance at June 30, 2015  $ 393,499  $ 6,839  $ 12,660  $ 412,998
(a) Changes to goodwill in the Harsco Rail Segment relate to the acquisitions of Protran and JK Rail. See Note 4, Acquisitions and Dispositions. In addition, the change to goodwill in the Harsco

Metals & Minerals Segment relates to the allocation of goodwill associated with the sale of the Company's Pakistan-based chromium operations.

The Company’s 2014 annual goodwill impairment testing did not result in any impairment of the Company’s goodwill. The fair value of the Harsco Metals &
Minerals Segment exceeded the carrying value by approximately 10%.  The Company tests for goodwill impairment annually or more frequently if indicators
of impairment exist or if a decision is made to dispose of a business.  The Company performs the annual goodwill impairment test as of October 1 and
monitors for triggering events on an ongoing basis.  The Company determined that, as of June 30, 2015, no interim goodwill impairment testing was
necessary.  There can be no assurance that the Company’s annual goodwill impairment testing will not result in a charge to earnings. Should the Company’s
analysis continue to indicate degradation in the overall markets served by the Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment, impairment losses for associated assets
could be required. Any impairment could result in the write-down of the carrying value of goodwill to its implied fair value.

Intangible assets included in the captions, Other current assets and Intangible assets, net, on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets consist of the
following:

 

 June 30, 2015  December 31, 2014

(In thousands)  
Gross Carrying

Amount  
Accumulated
Amortization  

Gross Carrying
Amount  

Accumulated
Amortization

Customer related  $ 157,864  $ 112,747  $ 157,530  $ 112,211
Non-compete agreements  1,097  1,043  1,107  1,039
Patents  6,957  5,533  6,079  5,399
Technology related  26,142  22,261  26,548  21,233
Trade names  8,317  3,963  7,745  3,733
Other  7,597  4,394  7,420  4,290

Total  $ 207,974  $ 149,941  $ 206,429  $ 147,905

Amortization expense for intangible assets was as follows:

  Three Months Ended  Six Months Ended

 

 June 30  June 30

(In thousands)  2015  2014  2015  2014

Amortization expense for intangible assets  $ 2,179  $ 2,593  $ 4,316  $ 5,146
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The estimated amortization expense for the next five fiscal years based on current intangible assets is as follows:

(In thousands)  2015  2016  2017  2018  2019

Estimated amortization expense (b)  $ 8,750  $ 8,250  $ 5,500  $ 5,250  $ 5,250
(b) These estimated amortization expense amounts do not reflect the potential effect of future foreign currency exchange fluctuations.

9.     Debt and Credit Agreements

In March 2012, the Company entered into an Amended and Restated Five Year Credit Agreement (the "Credit Agreement") providing for $525 million of
borrowing capacity through a syndicate of 14 banks.

On March 27, 2015, the Company entered into Amendment No. 3 ("Amendment No. 3") to the Credit Agreement.  Amendment No. 3 provides for (i) $500
million of borrowing capacity, which the Company may request be increased to $550 million pending lenders’ agreement, through a syndicate of 11 banks;
(ii) extension of the current termination date for the Credit Agreement from March 2, 2017 to June 2, 2019 upon successful completion of refinancing the
Company's 2.7% notes due October 15, 2015; (iii) replacement of the existing consolidated debt to consolidated earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation
and amortization ("EBITDA") ratio with a net debt to consolidated EBITDA ratio not to exceed 3.75 to 1.0 through March 31, 2016 and 3.5 to 1.0 thereafter;
and (iv) modification to certain defined terms.  During the three months ended March 31, 2015, the Company expensed $0.6 million of previously deferred
financing costs associated with the Credit Agreement for banks which did not participate in Amendment No. 3 to the Credit Agreement.

At June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, the Company had $183.0 million and $98.5 million, respectively, of Credit Agreement borrowings outstanding. At
June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, all such balances were classified as long-term borrowings in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets.
Classification of such balances is based on the Company's ability and intent to repay such amounts over the subsequent twelve months, as well as reflects the
Company's ability and intent to borrow for a period longer than a year. To the extent the Company expects to repay any amounts within the subsequent twelve
months, the amounts are classified as short-term borrowings.

At June 30, 2015, the Company's 2.7% notes due October 15, 2015 are classified as long-term debt on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet based on
the Company's intent and ability to refinance this debt on a long-term basis.

10.  Employee Benefit Plans

 

 Three Months Ended

  June 30

Defined Benefit Pension Plans Net Periodic Pension Cost  U. S. Plans  International Plans

(In thousands)  2015  2014  2015  2014

Service cost  $ 722  $ 558  $ 453  $ 411
Interest cost  3,089  3,217  9,140  11,012
Expected return on plan assets  (4,203)  (4,196)  (12,611)  (12,708)
Recognized prior service costs  20  22  48  47
Recognized loss  1,230  838  4,223  3,583
Settlement/curtailment losses  —  —  —  56

Defined benefit pension plans net periodic pension cost  $ 858  $ 439  $ 1,253  $ 2,401

 

 Six Months Ended

  June 30

Defined Benefit Pension Plans Net Periodic Pension Cost  U. S. Plans  International Plans

(In thousands)  2015  2014  2015  2014

Service costs  $ 1,444  $ 1,116  $ 892  $ 818
Interest cost  6,179  6,434  18,329  21,924
Expected return on plan assets  (8,406)  (8,392)  (25,285)  (25,296)
Recognized prior service costs  40  44  97  93
Recognized loss  2,459  1,676  8,457  7,136
Settlement/curtailment losses  —  —  —  56

Defined benefit pension plans net periodic pension cost  $ 1,716  $ 878  $ 2,490  $ 4,731
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  Three Months Ended  Six Months Ended

Company Contributions  June 30  June 30

(In thousands)  2015  2014  2015  2014

Defined benefit pension plans:  
 

 
 

    
United States  $ 592  $ 582  $ 1,274  $ 1,148
International  4,165  4,316  20,231  21,737

Multiemployer pension plans  741  966  1,306  1,667
Defined contribution pension plans  2,817  2,930  6,265  6,999

The Company's estimate of expected contributions to be paid during the remainder of 2015 for the U.S. and international defined benefit plans are $1.2
million and $9.1 million, respectively.

11.     Income Taxes 

The income tax expense related to continuing operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2015 was $7.1 million and $20.0 million, respectively,
compared with $4.8 million and $10.2 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014, respectively.

An income tax benefit from an uncertain tax position may be recognized when it is more likely than not that the position will be sustained upon examination,
based on technical merits, including resolutions of any related appeals or litigation processes. The unrecognized income tax benefit at June 30, 2015 was
$15.3 million, including interest and penalties.  Within the next twelve months, it is reasonably possible that up to $1.5 million of unrecognized income tax
benefits will be recognized upon settlement of tax examinations and the expiration of various statutes of limitations.

12.   Commitments and Contingencies

Environmental        
The Company is involved in a number of environmental remediation investigations and cleanups and, along with other companies, has been identified as a
“potentially responsible party” for certain waste disposal sites.  While each of these matters is subject to various uncertainties, it is probable that the Company
will agree to make payments toward funding certain of these activities and it is possible that some of these matters will be decided unfavorably to the
Company.  The Company has evaluated its potential liability, and its financial exposure is dependent upon such factors as the continuing evolution of
environmental laws and regulatory requirements, the availability and application of technology, the allocation of cost among potentially responsible parties,
the years of remedial activity required and the remediation methods selected.  The Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets at both June 30, 2015 and
December 31, 2014 include accruals in Other current liabilities of $1.2 million for environmental matters.  The amounts charged against pre-tax income
related to environmental matters total $0.3 million and $0.6 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2015, respectively. The amounts charged
against pre-tax income related to environmental matters totaled $0.7 million and $1.3 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014, respectively.

The Company evaluates its liability for future environmental remediation costs on a quarterly basis. Although actual costs to be incurred at identified sites in
future periods may vary from the estimates (given inherent uncertainties in evaluating environmental exposures), the Company does not expect that any costs
that are reasonably possible to be incurred by the Company in connection with environmental matters in excess of the amounts accrued would have a material
adverse effect on the Company's financial condition, results of operations or cash flows.

Brazilian Tax Disputes
The Company is involved in a number of tax disputes with federal, state and municipal tax authorities in Brazil. These disputes are at various stages of the
legal process, including the administrative review phase and the collection action phase, and include assessments of fixed amounts of principal and penalties,
plus interest charges that increase at statutorily determined amounts per month and are assessed on the aggregate amount of the principal and penalties. In
addition, the losing party at the collection action or court of appeals phase could be subject to a charge to cover statutorily mandated legal fees, which are
generally calculated as a percentage of the total assessed amounts due, inclusive of penalty and interest. A large number of the claims relate to value-added
("ICMS") services and social security ("INSS") tax disputes. The largest proportion of the assessed amounts relate to ICMS claims filed by the State Revenue
Authorities from the State of São Paulo, Brazil (the "SPRA"), encompassing the period from January 2002 to May 2005.
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In October 2009, the Company received notification of the SPRA’s final administrative decision regarding the levying of ICMS in the State of São Paulo in
relation to services provided to a customer in the State between January 2004 and May 2005.  As of June 30, 2015, the principal amount of the tax assessment
from the SPRA with regard to this case was approximately $2 million, with penalty, interest and fees assessed to date increasing such amount by an additional
$22 million.  Any change in the aggregate amount since the Company’s last Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2014, as revised
on Form 8-K filed on June 1, 2015, is due to an increase in assessed interest and statutorily mandated legal fees for the period as well as foreign currency
translation.

Another ICMS tax case involving the SPRA refers to the tax period from January 2002 to December 2003, and is still pending at the administrative phase.
The aggregate amount assessed by the tax authorities in August 2005 was $8.1 million (the amounts with regard to this claim are valued as of the date of the
assessment since it has not yet reached the collection phase), composed of a principal amount of $1.9 million, with penalty and interest assessed through that
date increasing such amount by an additional $6.2 million.  All such amounts include the effect of foreign currency translation.

The Company continues to believe it is not probable that it will incur a loss for these assessments by the SPRA. The Company also continues to believe that
sufficient coverage for these claims exists as a result of the Company’s customer’s indemnification obligations and such customer’s pledge of assets in
connection with the October 2009 notice, as required by Brazilian procedure.

The Company intends to continue its practice of vigorously defending itself against these tax claims under various alternatives, including judicial appeal. The
Company will continue to evaluate its potential liability with regard to these claims on a quarterly basis; however, it is not possible to predict the ultimate
outcome of these tax-related disputes in Brazil. No loss provision has been recorded in the Company's condensed consolidated financial statements for the
disputes described above because the loss contingency is not deemed probable, and the Company does not expect that any costs that are reasonably possible
to be incurred by the Company in connection with Brazilian tax disputes would have a material adverse effect on the Company's financial condition, results of
operations or cash flows.

Brazilian Labor Disputes
The Company is subject to collective bargaining and individual labor claims in Brazil through the Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment which allege, among
other things, the Company's failure to pay required amounts for overtime and vacation at certain sites. The Company is vigorously defending itself against
these claims; however, litigation is inherently unpredictable, particularly in foreign jurisdictions. While the Company does not currently expect that the
ultimate resolution of these claims will have a material adverse effect on the Company’s financial condition, results of operations or cash flows, it is not
possible to predict the ultimate outcome of these labor-related disputes.

The Company is continuing to review all known labor claims and as of June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, the Company has established reserves of $7.9
million and $8.6 million, respectively, on the Company's Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets for amounts considered to be probable and estimable. As
the Company continues to evaluate these claims and takes actions to address them, the amount of established reserves may be impacted.

Customer Disputes
The Company, through its Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment, provides services through long-term service contracts on a number of sites worldwide. As
previously disclosed, a subcontractor at the site of a large customer has filed for arbitration against the Company, claiming that it is owed monetary damages
from the Company in connection with its processing certain materials. The Company disputes that it is responsible for such alleged damages and intends to
vigorously defend itself against this claim. In addition, the Company has impleaded its customer - which the Company believes has responsibility for any
damages - into its arbitration with the subcontractor. The Company has concluded that a loss contingency is neither probable nor estimable and, therefore has
not made any provision for any potential loss in its condensed consolidated financial statements. Moreover, based on the information currently available to the
Company, the Company does not expect that the ultimate resolution of this arbitration will have a material adverse effect on the Company’s financial
condition, results of operations or cash flows.

The Company, through its Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment, may, in the normal course of business, become involved in commercial disputes with other
subcontractors or customers. Although results of operations and cash flows for a given period could be adversely affected by a negative outcome in these or
other lawsuits, claims and proceedings, management believes that the ultimate outcome of these matters will not have a material adverse effect on the
Company's financial condition, results of operations or cash flows.
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Other
The Company is named as one of many defendants (approximately 90 or more in most cases) in legal actions in the United States alleging personal injury
from exposure to airborne asbestos over the past several decades.  In their suits, the plaintiffs have named as defendants, among others, many manufacturers,
distributors and installers of numerous types of equipment or products that allegedly contained asbestos.

The Company believes that the claims against it are without merit. The Company has never been a producer, manufacturer or processor of asbestos fibers.
Any asbestos-containing part of a Company product used in the past was purchased from a supplier and the asbestos encapsulated in other materials such that
airborne exposure, if it occurred, was not harmful and is not associated with the types of injuries alleged in the pending actions.

At June 30, 2015, there were 17,225 pending asbestos personal injury actions filed against the Company.  Of those actions, 16,899 were filed in the New York
Supreme Court (New York County), 125 were filed in other New York State Supreme Court Counties and 201 were filed in courts located in other states.

The complaints in most of those actions generally follow a form that contains a standard damages demand of $20 million or $25 million, regardless of the
individual plaintiff’s alleged medical condition, and without identifying any specific Company product.

At June 30, 2015, 16,772 of the actions filed in New York Supreme Court (New York County) were on the Deferred/Inactive Docket created by the court in
December 2002 for all pending and future asbestos actions filed by persons who cannot demonstrate that they have a malignant condition or discernible
physical impairment. The remaining 127 cases in New York County are pending on the Active or In Extremis Docket created for plaintiffs who can
demonstrate a malignant condition or physical impairment.

The Company has liability insurance coverage under various primary and excess policies that the Company believes will be available, if necessary, to
substantially cover any liability that might ultimately be incurred in the asbestos actions referred to above. The Company believes that a substantial portion of
the costs and expenses of the asbestos actions will be paid by the Company’s insurers.

In view of the persistence of asbestos litigation in the United States, the Company expects to continue to receive additional claims in the future. The Company
intends to continue its practice of vigorously defending these claims and cases. At June 30, 2015, the Company has obtained dismissal in 27,663 cases by
stipulation or summary judgment prior to trial.

It is not possible to predict the ultimate outcome of asbestos-related actions in the United States due to the unpredictable nature of this litigation, and no loss
provision has been recorded in the Company's condensed consolidated financial statements because a loss contingency is not deemed probable or estimable.
Despite this uncertainty, and although results of operations and cash flows for a given period could be adversely affected by asbestos-related actions, the
Company does not expect that any costs that are reasonably possible to be incurred by the Company in connection with asbestos litigation would have a
material adverse effect on the Company's financial condition, results of operations or cash flows.

The Company is subject to various other claims and legal proceedings covering a wide range of matters that arose in the ordinary course of business. In the
opinion of management, all such matters are adequately covered by insurance or by established reserves, and, if not so covered, are without merit or are of
such kind, or involve such amounts, as would not have a material adverse effect on the financial condition, results of operations or cash flows of the
Company.

Insurance liabilities are recorded when it is probable that a liability has been incurred for a particular event and the amount of loss associated with the event
can be reasonably estimated. Insurance reserves have been estimated based primarily upon actuarial calculations and reflect the undiscounted estimated
liabilities for ultimate losses, including claims incurred but not reported. Inherent in these estimates are assumptions that are based on the Company's history
of claims and losses, a detailed analysis of existing claims with respect to potential value, and current legal and legislative trends. If actual claims differ from
those projected by management, changes (either increases or decreases) to insurance reserves may be required and would be recorded through income in the
period the change was determined. When a recognized liability is covered by third-party insurance, the Company records an insurance claim receivable to
reflect the covered liability. Insurance claim receivables are included in Other receivables on the Company's Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets. See
Note 1, Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, to the Consolidated Financial Statements included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for
the year ended December 31, 2014, as revised on Form 8-K filed on June 1, 2015, for additional information on Accrued Insurance and Loss Reserves.
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13.  Reconciliation of Basic and Diluted Shares

  Three Months Ended  Six Months Ended

  June 30  June 30

(In thousands, except per share amounts)  2015  2014  2015  2014

Income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to Harsco
Corporation common stockholders  $ 6,302  $ (13,702)  $ 21,973  $ (3,088)

         
Weighted-average shares outstanding - basic  80,221  80,885  80,230  80,850
Dilutive effect of stock-based compensation  197  —  155  —

Weighted-average shares outstanding - diluted  $ 80,418  $ 80,885  $ 80,385  $ 80,850

         
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations per common share, attributable to Harsco Corporation common stockholders:

Basic  $ 0.08  $ (0.17)  $ 0.27  $ (0.04)

         
Diluted  $ 0.08  $ (0.17)  $ 0.27  $ (0.04)

The following average outstanding stock-based compensation units were not included in the computation of diluted earnings (loss) per share because the
effect was antidilutive:

  Three Months Ended  Six Months Ended

  June 30  June 30

(In thousands)  2015  2014  2015  2014

Restricted stock units  —  311  —  311
Stock options  100  215  107  215
Stock appreciation rights  1,334  968  1,100  968
Performance share units  350  97  236  97

14.   Derivative Instruments, Hedging Activities and Fair Value

Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities
The Company uses derivative instruments, including foreign currency forward exchange contracts, commodity contracts and cross-currency interest rate
swaps, to manage certain foreign currency, commodity price and interest rate exposures.  Derivative instruments are viewed as risk management tools by the
Company and are not used for trading or speculative purposes.

All derivative instruments are recorded on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets at fair value.  Changes in the fair value of derivatives used to hedge
foreign currency denominated balance sheet items are reported directly in earnings, along with offsetting transaction gains and losses on the items being
hedged.  Derivatives used to hedge forecasted cash flows associated with foreign currency commitments or forecasted commodity purchases may be
accounted for as cash flow hedges, as deemed appropriate, if the criteria for hedge accounting are met.  Gains and losses on derivatives designated as cash
flow hedges are deferred as a separate component of equity and reclassified to earnings in a manner that matches the timing of the earnings impact of the
hedged transactions.  Generally, at June 30, 2015, these deferred gains and losses are reclassified to earnings over 10 to 15 years from the balance sheet date. 
The ineffective portion of all hedges, if any, is recognized currently in earnings.
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The fair values of outstanding derivative contracts recorded as assets and liabilities on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets at June 30, 2015 and
December 31, 2014 were as follows:

 

 Asset Derivatives  Liability Derivatives

(In thousands)  Balance Sheet Location  Fair Value  Balance Sheet Location  Fair Value

June 30, 2015  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Derivatives designated as hedging instruments:
Foreign currency forward exchange contracts  Other current assets  $ 472   $ —
Cross-currency interest rate swaps  Other assets  70,435  Other liabilities  1,002

Total derivatives designated as hedging instruments  
 

 $ 70,907  
 

 $ 1,002

         
Derivatives not designated as hedging instruments:
Foreign currency forward exchange contracts  Other current assets  $ 1,983  Other current liabilities  $ 4,504

 

 Asset Derivatives  Liability Derivatives

(In thousands)  Balance Sheet Location  Fair Value  Balance Sheet Location  Fair Value

December 31, 2014  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Derivatives designated as hedging instruments:
Foreign currency forward exchange contracts  Other current assets  $ 420  Other current liabilities  $ —
Cross-currency interest rate swaps  Other assets  52,989  Other liabilities  2,599

Total derivatives designated as hedging instruments  
 

 $ 53,409  
 

 $ 2,599

         
Derivatives not designated as hedging instruments:
Foreign currency forward exchange contracts  Other current assets  $ 4,065  Other current liabilities  $ 4,618

All of the Company's derivatives are recorded in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets at gross amounts and not offset. All of the Company's cross-
currency interest rate swaps and certain foreign currency forward exchange contracts are transacted under International Swaps and Derivatives Association
("ISDA") documentation. Each ISDA master agreement permits the net settlement of amounts owed in the event of default. The Company's derivative assets
and liabilities subject to enforceable master netting arrangements did not result in a net asset or net liability at either June 30, 2015 or December 31, 2014.

The effect of derivative instruments on the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive
Loss for the three and six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 was as follows:

Derivatives Designated as Hedging Instruments

(In thousands)  

Amount of  Gain
(Loss) Recognized in

Other
Comprehensive

Income  (“OCI”)  on
Derivative -

Effective  Portion  

Location of Gain
(Loss) Reclassified
from Accumulated
OCI into Income -
Effective Portion  

Amount of
Gain

Reclassified  from
Accumulated OCI

into  Income -
Effective  Portion  

Location of Gain
 Recognized  in Income on 

Derivative
- Ineffective Portion

and Amount
Excluded from

Effectiveness Testing  

Amount of  Loss 
Recognized  in

Income 
on Derivative

- Ineffective  Portion
and  Amount

Excluded from
Effectiveness 

Testing  

Three Months Ended June 30, 2015:
Foreign currency forward exchange
contracts  $ (141)  

Cost of services and
products sold  $ 1    $ —  

Cross-currency interest rate swaps  (2,536)  
 

 —  
Cost of services and

products sold  (19,090) (a)

 

 $ (2,677)  
 

 $ 1  
 

 $ (19,090)  

            
Three Months Ended June 30, 2014:
Foreign currency forward exchange
contracts  $ 9   $ —   $ —  

Cross-currency interest rate swaps  1,805  
 

 —  
Cost of services and

products sold  (3,801) (a)

 

 $ 1,814  
 

 $ —  
 

 $ (3,801)  
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(In thousands)  

Amount of  Gain
(Loss)Recognized in 

Other
Comprehensive

Income  (“OCI”)  on
Derivative -

Effective  Portion  

Location of Gain
(Loss) Reclassified
from Accumulated
OCI into Income -
Effective Portion  

Amount of
Gain (Loss)

Reclassified  from
Accumulated  OCI

into  Income -
Effective  Portion  

Location of Gain
(Loss) Recognized  in
Income on  Derivative
- Ineffective Portion

and Amount
Excluded from

Effectiveness Testing  

Amount of  Gain
(Loss)  Recognized 

in Income 
on Derivative

- Ineffective  Portion
and  Amount

Excluded from
Effectiveness 

Testing  

Six Months Ended June 30, 2015:
Foreign currency forward exchange
contracts  $ 334  

Cost of services and
products sold  $ 2    $ —  

Cross currency interest rate swaps  6,085  
 

 —  
Cost of services and

products sold  11,652 (a)

 

 $ 6,419  
 

 $ 2  
 

 $ 11,652  

            

Six Months Ended June 30, 2014:
Foreign currency forward exchange
contracts  $ 20  

Cost of services and
products sold  $ (2)   $ —  

Cross currency interest rate swaps  (2,555)  
 

 —  
Cost of services and

products sold  (5,375) (a)

 

 $ (2,535)  
 

 $ (2)  
 

 $ (5,375)  
(a)  These gains (losses) offset foreign currency fluctuation effects on the debt principal.

Derivatives Not Designated as Hedging Instruments

 

 Location of Gain
(Loss) Recognized in
Income on Derivative

 
Amount of Gain (Loss) Recognized in

Income on Derivative for the
Three Months Ended June 30 (a)

(In thousands)   2015  2014

Foreign currency forward exchange contracts  Cost of services and products sold  $ (11,989)  $ (1,135)

 

 Location of Gain
(Loss) Recognized in
Income on Derivative

 
Amount of Gain (Loss) Recognized in

Income on Derivative for the
Six Months Ended June 30 (a)

(In thousands)   2015  2014

Foreign currency forward exchange contracts  Cost of services and products sold  $ (7,234)  $ 421
(a)  These gains (losses) offset amounts recognized in cost of services and products sold principally as a result of intercompany or third party foreign currency exposures.

Foreign Currency Forward Exchange Contracts
The Company conducts business in multiple currencies and, accordingly, is subject to the inherent risks associated with foreign exchange rate movements. 
The financial position and results of operations of substantially all of the Company’s foreign subsidiaries are measured using the local currency as the
functional currency.  Foreign currency-denominated assets and liabilities are translated into U.S. dollars at the exchange rates existing at the respective
balance sheet dates, and income and expense items are translated at the average exchange rates during the respective periods.  The aggregate effects of
translating the balance sheets of these subsidiaries are deferred and recorded in Accumulated other comprehensive loss, which is a separate component of
equity.

The Company uses derivative instruments to hedge cash flows related to foreign currency fluctuations.  Foreign currency forward exchange contracts
outstanding are part of a worldwide program to minimize foreign currency exchange operating income and balance sheet exposure by offsetting foreign
currency exposures of certain future payments between the Company and various subsidiaries, suppliers or customers.  These unsecured contracts are with
major financial institutions.  The Company may be exposed to credit loss in the event of non-performance by the contract counterparties.  The Company
evaluates the creditworthiness of the counterparties and does not expect default by them.  Foreign currency forward exchange contracts are used to hedge
commitments, such as foreign currency debt, firm purchase commitments and foreign currency cash flows for certain export sales transactions.
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The following tables summarize, by major currency, the contractual amounts of the Company’s foreign currency forward exchange contracts in U.S. dollars at
June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014.  The “Buy” amounts represent the U.S. dollar equivalent of commitments to purchase foreign currencies, and the
“Sell” amounts represent the U.S. dollar equivalent of commitments to sell foreign currencies.  The recognized gains and losses offset amounts recognized in
cost of services and products sold principally as a result of intercompany or third party foreign currency exposures.

Contracted Amounts of Foreign Currency Forward Exchange Contracts Outstanding at June 30, 2015:

(In thousands)  Type  
U.S. Dollar
Equivalent  Maturity  

Recognized
Gain (Loss)

British pounds sterling  Sell  $ 39,281  July 2015  $ 348
British pounds sterling  Buy  2,870  July 2015 through August 2015  31
Euros  Sell  227,860  July 2015 through August 2015  (2,394)
Euros  Buy  183,539  July 2015 through August 2015  (621)
Other currencies  Sell  12,571  July 2015 through December 2015  399
Other currencies  Buy  30,309  July 2015 through September 2015  188

Total  
 

 $ 496,430  
 

 $ (2,049)

Contracted Amounts of Foreign Currency Forward Exchange Contracts Outstanding at December 31, 2014:

(In thousands)  Type  
U.S. Dollar
Equivalent  Maturity  

Recognized
Gain (Loss)

British pounds sterling  Sell  $ 37,943  January 2015  $ 179
British pounds sterling  Buy  2,783  January 2015  (4)
Euros  Sell  193,370  January 2015 through March 2015  2,993
Euros  Buy  194,084  January 2015 through March 2015  (3,767)
Other currencies  Sell  12,641  January 2015 through December 2015  439
Other currencies  Buy  28,001  January 2015 through June 2015  27

Total  
 

 $ 468,822  
 

 $ (133)
 

In addition to foreign currency forward exchange contracts, the Company designates certain loans as hedges of net investments in international subsidiaries. 
The Company recorded pre-tax net gains of $1.5 million and $4.6 million during the three and six months ended June 30, 2015, respectively, and pre-tax net
gains of $4.6 million and $4.9 million during the three and six months ended June 30, 2014, respectively, into Accumulated other comprehensive loss.

Cross-Currency Interest Rate Swaps
The Company uses cross-currency interest rate swaps in conjunction with certain debt issuances in order to secure a fixed local currency interest rate.  Under
these cross-currency interest rate swaps, the Company receives interest based on a fixed or floating U.S. dollar rate and pays interest on a fixed local currency
rate based on the contractual amounts in dollars and the local currency, respectively.  At maturity, there is also the payment of principal amounts between
currencies. The cross-currency interest rate swaps are recorded on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets at fair value, with changes in value attributed
to the effect of the swaps’ interest spread and changes in the credit worthiness of the counter-parties recorded in the caption, Accumulated other
comprehensive loss.  Changes in value attributed to the effect of foreign currency fluctuations are recorded in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Operations and offset currency fluctuation effects on the debt principal. The following table indicates the contractual amounts of the Company's cross-
currency interest rate swaps at June 30, 2015:

 

 
 

 Interest Rates

(In millions)  Contractual Amount  Receive  Pay

Maturing 2018  $ 250.0  Fixed U.S. dollar rate  Fixed euro rate
Maturing 2020  220.0  Fixed U.S. dollar rate  Fixed British pound sterling rate
Maturing 2016 through 2017  7.6  Floating U.S. dollar rate  Fixed rupee rate

Fair Value of Derivative Assets and Liabilities and Other Financial Instruments
Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the
measurement date (an exit price).  The Company utilizes market data or assumptions that the Company believes market participants would use in valuing the
asset or liability, including assumptions about risk and the risks inherent in the inputs to the valuation technique.
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The fair value hierarchy distinguishes between (1) market participant assumptions developed based on market data obtained from independent sources
(observable inputs), and (2) an entity’s own assumptions about market participant assumptions based on the best information available in the circumstances
(unobservable inputs).  The fair value hierarchy consists of three broad levels, which give the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets
for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3).  The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described
below:

• Level 1—Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets that are accessible at the measurement date for identical, unrestricted assets or liabilities.

• Level 2—Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly,
including quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that
are not active; inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability (e.g., interest rates); and inputs that are derived
principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means.

• Level 3—Inputs that are both significant to the fair value measurement and unobservable. 

In instances in which multiple levels of inputs are used to measure fair value, hierarchy classification is based on the lowest level input that is significant to
the fair value measurement in its entirety.  The Company’s assessment of the significance of a particular input to the fair value measurement in its entirety
requires judgment, and considers factors specific to the asset or liability.

The following table indicates the fair value hierarchy of the financial instruments of the Company at June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014:

Level 2 Fair Value Measurements
(In thousands)  

June 30 
2015  

December 31 
2014

Assets  
 

 
 

Foreign currency forward exchange contracts  $ 2,455  $ 4,485
Cross-currency interest rate swaps  70,435  52,989

Liabilities  
 

 
 

Foreign currency forward exchange contracts  4,504  4,618
Cross-currency interest rate swaps  1,002  2,599

The following table reconciles the beginning and ending balances for liabilities measured on a recurring basis using unobservable inputs (Level 3) for the six
months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014:

Level 3 Liabilities—Unit Adjustment Liability (a) for the Six Months Ended June 30
(In thousands)

 Six Months Ended  
 June 30  
 2015  2014  

Balance at beginning of period  $ 93,762  $ 106,343  
Payments  (11,160)  (11,160)  
Change in fair value to the unit adjustment liability  4,409  5,019  

Balance at end of period  $ 87,012 (b) $ 100,201 (b)

(a) See Note 6, Equity Method Investments, for additional information related to the unit adjustment liability.
(b) Does not total due to rounding.

The Company primarily applies the market approach for recurring fair value measurements and endeavors to utilize the best available information. 
Accordingly, the Company utilizes valuation techniques that maximize the use of observable inputs, such as forward rates, interest rates, the Company’s credit
risk and counterparties’ credit risks, and which minimize the use of unobservable inputs.  The Company is able to classify fair value balances based on the
ability to observe those inputs.  Commodity derivatives, foreign currency forward exchange contracts and cross-currency interest rate swaps are classified as
Level 2 fair value based upon pricing models using market-based inputs.  Model inputs can be verified, and valuation techniques do not involve significant
management judgment.

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, accounts payable, accrued liabilities and short-term borrowings approximate fair
value due to the short-term maturities of these assets and liabilities.  At June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, the total fair value of long-term debt, including
current maturities, was $946.5 million and $885.0 million, respectively, compared with a carrying value of $930.8 million and $854.9 million, respectively. 
Fair values for debt are based on quoted market prices (Level 1) for the same or similar issues, or on the current rates offered to the Company for debt of the
same remaining maturities.
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15. Review of Operations by Segment 

 

 Three Months Ended  Six Months Ended

  June 30  June 30

(In thousands)  2015  2014  2015  2014

Revenues From Continuing Operations  
 

 
 

    
Harsco Metals & Minerals  $ 294,336  $ 361,761  $ 585,534  $ 714,583
Harsco Industrial  91,881  103,005  190,684  205,105
Harsco Rail  69,530  70,578  131,108  128,139

Total revenues from continuing operations  $ 455,747  $ 535,344  $ 907,326  $ 1,047,827

         
Operating Income (Loss) From Continuing Operations

Harsco Metals & Minerals  $ 18,599  $ (7,277)  $ 29,182  $ 15,372
Harsco Industrial  14,419  17,429  31,446  34,000
Harsco Rail  11,400  13,526  33,033  19,025
Corporate  (8,689)  (14,984)  (19,051)  (27,476)

Total operating income from continuing operations  $ 35,729  $ 8,694  $ 74,610  $ 40,921

         
Depreciation and Amortization         

Harsco Metals & Minerals  $ 34,841  $ 41,389  $ 69,732  $ 82,090
Harsco Industrial  1,365  1,342  2,652  2,544
Harsco Rail  1,638  1,329  3,194  2,748
Corporate  1,845  1,484  4,002  2,997

Total Depreciation and Amortization  $ 39,689  $ 45,544  $ 79,580  $ 90,379

         
Capital Expenditures         

Harsco Metals & Minerals  $ 27,715  $ 40,601  $ 49,543  $ 78,342
Harsco Industrial  1,584  832  8,805  1,475
Harsco Rail  688  1,080  1,225  1,966
Corporate  1,629  144  3,673  713

Total Capital Expenditures  $ 31,616  $ 42,657  $ 63,246  $ 82,496

Reconciliation of Segment Operating Income to Income (Loss) From Continuing Operations Before Income Taxes and Equity Loss

 

 Three Months Ended  Six Months Ended

  June 30  June 30

(In thousands)  2015  2014  2015  2014

Segment operating income  $ 44,418  $ 23,678  $ 93,661  $ 68,397
General Corporate expense  (8,689)  (14,984)  (19,051) (27,476)
Operating income from continuing operations  35,729  8,694  74,610  40,921
Interest income  431  410  687  707
Interest expense  (11,818)  (11,958)  (23,702)  (23,379)
Change in fair value to unit adjustment liability  (2,164)  (2,473)  (4,409)  (5,019)
Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes and equity
loss  $ 22,178  $ (5,327)  $ 47,186  $ 13,230
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16.   Other (Income) Expenses

This Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations caption includes certain foreign currency gains, net gains on disposal of non-core assets, restructuring
program costs, impaired asset write-downs, employee termination benefit costs and costs to exit activities.

 

 Three Months Ended  Six Months Ended

  June 30  June 30

(In thousands)  2015  2014  2015  2014

Restructuring programs (see Note 18)  $ —  $ 8,539  $ —  $ 8,539
Net gains  (2,942)  (650)  (6,732)  (3,008)
Foreign currency gains related to Harsco Rail Segment advances on
contracts  —  —  (10,940)  —
Impaired asset write-downs  —  13,982  —  14,080
Other (a)  2,584  5,645  4,109  7,249

Other (income) expenses  $ (358)  $ 27,516  $ (13,563)  $ 26,860
(a) Other includes employee termination benefit costs and costs to exit activities that are not directly related to the restructuring programs detailed in Note 18, Restructuring Programs.

In January 2015, the Swiss National Bank ended its policy of maintaining a stable exchange rate between the Swiss franc and the euro.  As a result of this
change in policy, the Swiss franc experienced significant appreciation against the euro.  During the three months ended March 31, 2015, the Company
recognized $10.9 million in foreign currency gains primarily related to converting Swiss franc bank deposits to euros. This gain was associated with advances
received for the Harsco Rail Segment's two contracts with the federal railway system of Switzerland. 

17. Components of Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss

Accumulated other comprehensive loss is included on the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity. The components of Accumulated
other comprehensive loss, net of the effect of income taxes, and activity for the six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2015 was as follows:

  Components of Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) - Net of Tax

(In thousands)  

Cumulative
Foreign Exchange

Translation
Adjustments  

Effective Portion of
Derivatives

Designated as
Hedging

Instruments  

Cumulative
Unrecognized

Actuarial Losses
on Pension
Obligations  

Unrealized Loss on
Marketable
Securities  Total

Balance at December 31, 2013  $ 6,110  $ (7,023)  $ (369,682)  $ (20)  $ (370,615)
Other comprehensive income (loss) before
reclassifications  7,634 (a) (1,868) (b) (8,187) (a) 4  (2,417)
Amounts reclassified from accumulated other
comprehensive loss, net of tax  —  1  8,231  —  8,232
Other comprehensive income (loss) from equity
method investee  (4,440)  —  632  —  (3,808)
Amounts reclassified from accumulated other
comprehensive loss in connection with the
Infrastructure Transaction  (1,447)  —  —  —  (1,447)
Total other comprehensive income (loss)  1,747  (1,867)  676  4  560
Less: Other comprehensive (income) loss
attributable to noncontrolling interests  425  (11)  —  —  414
Other comprehensive income (loss) attributable to
Harsco Corporation  2,172  (1,878)  676  4  974

Balance at June 30, 2014  $ 8,282  $ (8,901)  $ (369,006)  $ (16)  $ (369,641)
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  Components of Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) - Net of Tax

(In thousands)  

Cumulative
Foreign Exchange

Translation
Adjustments  

Effective Portion of
Derivatives

Designated as
Hedging

Instruments  

Cumulative
Unrecognized

Actuarial Losses
on Pension
Obligations  

Unrealized Loss on
Marketable
Securities  Total

Balance at December 31, 2014  $ (39,938)  $ (9,025)  $ (483,278)  $ (15)  $ (532,256)
Other comprehensive income (loss) before
reclassifications  (23,957) (a) 6,677 (b) (2,493) (a) (4)  (19,777)
Amounts reclassified from accumulated other
comprehensive loss, net of tax  —  2  10,114  —  10,116
Other comprehensive income (loss) from equity
method investee  (13,860)  (798)  595  —  (14,063)
Total other comprehensive income (loss)  (37,817)  5,881  8,216  (4)  (23,724)
Less: Other comprehensive loss attributable to
noncontrolling interests  1,091  14  —  —  1,105
Other comprehensive income (loss) attributable to
Harsco Corporation  (36,726)  5,895  8,216  (4)  (22,619)

Balance at June 30, 2015  $ (76,664)  $ (3,130)  $ (475,062)  $ (19)  $ (554,875)
(a) Principally foreign currency fluctuation.
(b) Net change from periodic revaluations.

Amounts reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive loss are as follows:

(In thousands)

 
Three Months

Ended  Six Months Ended  
Three Months

Ended  Six Months Ended

 
Affected Caption in the Condensed

Consolidated Statements of Operations 
June 30 

2015  
June 30 

2015  
June 30 

2014  
June 30 

2014

Amortization of defined benefit pension items:

Actuarial losses (c)  $ 3,995  $ 7,942  $ 2,837  $ 5,676  
Selling, general and
administrative expenses

Actuarial losses (c)  1,456  2,974  1,584  3,136  
Cost of services and products
sold

Prior-service costs (c)  31  62  23  46  
Selling, general and
administrative expenses

Prior-service costs (c)  37  75  46  91  
Cost of services and products
sold

Total before tax  5,519  11,053  4,490  8,949   
Tax benefit  (469)  (939)  (359)  (718)   
Total reclassification of defined
benefit pension items, net of tax  $ 5,050  $ 10,114  $ 4,131  $ 8,231   

           
Amortization of cash flow hedging instruments (c):
Foreign currency forward exchange
contracts  $ 1  $ 2  $ —  $ 2  

Cost of services and products
sold

Tax benefit  —  —  —  (1)   
Total reclassification of cash flow
hedging instruments  $ 1  $ 2  $ —  $ 1   
(c) These accumulated other comprehensive loss components are included in the computation of net periodic pension costs. See Note 10, Employee Benefit Plans, for additional details.
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18.   Restructuring Programs

In recent years, the Company has instituted restructuring programs to balance short-term profitability goals with long-term strategies. A primary objective of
these programs has been to establish platforms upon which the affected businesses can grow with reduced fixed investment and generate annual operating
expense savings.  The restructuring programs have been instituted in response to the continuing impact of global financial and economic uncertainty on the
Company’s end markets. Restructuring costs incurred in these programs were recorded as part of the caption, Other (income) expense, of the Condensed
Consolidated Statements of Operations. The timing of associated cash payments is dependent on the type of restructuring cost and can extend over a multi-
year period.

Project Orion
Under the Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment Improvement Plan ("Project Orion"), the Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment made organizational and process
improvement changes, that are expected to improve return on capital and deliver a higher and more consistent level of service to customers. These changes
include improving several core processes and simplifying the organizational structure. Annual recurring benefits under Project Orion are expected to be
approximately $37 million.

The restructuring accrual for Project Orion at June 30, 2015 and the activity for the six months ended June 30, 2015 were as follows:

(In thousands)  
Accrual at

December 31
2014  Other Adjustments  

 Cash
Expenditures  

Foreign
Currency

Translation  
Accrual at

June 30 2015

Employee termination benefit costs  $ 7,668  $ (1,003)  $ (3,201)  $ (91)  $ 3,373

Total  $ 7,668  $ (1,003)  $ (3,201)  $ (91)  $ 3,373

The remaining accrual related to Project Orion is expected to paid, principally, through 2015 with the remainder in the first half of 2016.

Prior Restructuring Programs
The remaining accrual for restructuring programs was $2.3 million and $2.4 million at June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, respectively. The remaining
accrual relates primarily to exit activity costs for lease terminations expected to be paid over the remaining life of the leases.
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ITEM 2.                 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
The following discussion should be read in conjunction with the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements as well as the audited
consolidated financial statements of Harsco Corporation (the "Company"), including the notes thereto, included in the Company’s Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2014, as revised on Form 8-K filed on June 1, 2015, which includes additional information about the Company’s
critical accounting policies, contractual obligations, practices and the transactions that support the financial results, and provides a more comprehensive
summary of the Company’s outlook, trends and strategies for 2015 and beyond.

Certain amounts included in Item 2 of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q are rounded in millions and all percentages are calculated based on actual
amounts.  As a result, minor differences may exist due to rounding.

Forward-Looking Statements
The nature of the Company's business and the many countries in which it operates subject it to changing economic, competitive, regulatory and technological
conditions, risks and uncertainties. In accordance with the "safe harbor" provisions of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933 and Section 21E of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Company provides the following cautionary remarks regarding important factors that, among others, could cause future
results to differ materially from the results contemplated by forward-looking statements, including the expectations and assumptions expressed or implied
herein. Forward-looking statements contained herein could include, among other things, statements about management's confidence in and strategies for
performance; expectations for new and existing products, technologies and opportunities; and expectations regarding growth, sales, cash flows, and earnings.
Forward-looking statements can be identified by the use of such terms as "may," "could," "expect," "anticipate," "intend," "believe," "likely," "estimate,"
"plan" or other comparable terms.

Factors that could cause actual results to differ, perhaps materially, from those implied by forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to:
(1) changes in the worldwide business environment in which the Company operates, including general economic conditions; (2) changes in currency
exchange rates, interest rates, commodity and fuel costs and capital costs;(3) changes in the performance of equity and bond markets that could affect, among
other things, the valuation of the assets in the Company's pension plans and the accounting for pension assets, liabilities and expenses; (4) changes in
governmental laws and regulations, including environmental, occupational health and safety, tax and import tariff standards; (5) market and competitive
changes, including pricing pressures, market demand and acceptance for new products, services and technologies; (6) the Company's inability or failure to
protect its intellectual property rights from infringement in one or more of the many countries in which the Company operates; (7) failure to effectively
prevent, detect or recover from breaches in the Company's cybersecurity infrastructure; (8) unforeseen business disruptions in one or more of the many
countries in which the Company operates due to political instability, civil disobedience, armed hostilities, public health issues or other calamities; (9)
disruptions associated with labor disputes and increased operating costs associated with union organization; (10) the seasonal nature of the Company's
business; (11) the Company's ability to successfully enter into new contracts and complete new acquisitions or strategic ventures in the time-frame
contemplated, or at all; (12) the integration of the Company's strategic acquisitions; (13) the amount and timing of repurchases of the Company's common
stock, if any; (14) the prolonged recovery in global financial and credit markets and economic conditions generally, which could result in the Company's
customers curtailing development projects, construction, production and capital expenditures, which, in turn, could reduce the demand for the Company's
products and services and, accordingly, the Company's revenues, margins and profitability; (15) the outcome of any disputes with customers, contractors and
subcontractors; (16) the financial condition of the Company's customers, including the ability of customers (especially those that may be highly leveraged and
those with inadequate liquidity) to maintain their credit availability; (17) the Company's ability to successfully implement and receive the expected benefits of
cost-reduction and restructuring initiatives, including the achievement of expected cost savings in the expected time frame; (18) the ability to successfully
implement the Company's strategic initiatives and portfolio optimization and the impact of such initiatives, such as the Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment's
Improvement Plan ("Project Orion"); (19) the ability of the strategic venture between the Company and Clayton, Dubilier & Rice ("CD&R") to effectively
integrate the Company's Infrastructure business and the Brand Energy & Infrastructure Services business and realize the synergies contemplated by the
transaction; (20) the Company's ability to realize cost savings from the divestiture of the Infrastructure business, as well as the transaction being accretive to
earnings and improving operating margins and return on capital; (21) the amount ultimately realized from the Company's exit from the strategic venture
between the Company and CD&R and the timing of such exit; (22) implementation of environmental remediation matters; (23) risk and uncertainty
associated with intangible assets; and (24) other risk factors listed from time to time in the Company's SEC reports. A further discussion of these, along with
other potential risk factors, can be found in Part I, Item 1A, "Risk Factors," of the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31,
2014, as revised on Form 8-K filed on June 1, 2015. The Company cautions that these factors may not be exhaustive and that many of these factors are
beyond the Company's ability to control or predict. Accordingly, forward-looking statements should not be relied upon as a prediction of actual results. The
Company undertakes no duty to update forward-looking statements except as may be required by law.
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Executive Overview
Revenues for the Company during the second quarter and first six months of 2015 were $455.7 million and $907.3 million, respectively, compared with
$535.3 million and $1.0 billion, respectively, in the second quarter and first six months of 2014. These changes were primarily related to the impacts of
foreign currency translation, exited contracts in the Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment and the impact of price/volume changes in both the Harsco Metals &
Minerals and Harsco Industrial Segments. Foreign currency translation decreased revenues by $45.2 million for the second quarter of 2015 compared with the
second quarter of 2014. Foreign currency translation decreased revenues by $86.6 million for the first six months of 2015 compared with the first six months
of 2014.

  Three Months Ended

Revenues by Segment  June 30

(In millions)  2015  2014  Change  %

Harsco Metals & Minerals  $ 294.3  $ 361.8  $ (67.4)  (18.6)%
Harsco Industrial  91.9  103.0  (11.1)  (10.8)
Harsco Rail  69.5  70.6  (1.0)  (1.5)

Total revenues  $ 455.7  $ 535.3  $ (79.6)  (14.9)%

  Six Months Ended

Revenues by Segment  June 30

(In millions)  2015  2014  Change  %

Harsco Metals & Minerals  $ 585.5  $ 714.6  $ (129.0)  (18.1)%
Harsco Industrial  190.7  205.1  (14.4)  (7.0)
Harsco Rail  131.1  128.1  3.0  2.3

Total revenues  $ 907.3  $ 1,047.8  $ (140.5)  (13.4)%

  Three Months Ended

Revenues by Region  June 30

(In millions)  2015  2014  Change  %

North America  $ 215.2  $ 241.1  $ (25.9)  (10.7)%
Western Europe  129.4  155.0  (25.6)  (16.5)
Latin America (a)  47.0  61.7  (14.8)  (23.9)
Asia-Pacific  38.9  39.3  (0.4)  (1.1)
Middle East and Africa  13.0  19.4  (6.4)  (33.0)
Eastern Europe  12.3  18.8  (6.6)  (34.8)

Total revenues  $ 455.7  $ 535.3  $ (79.6)  (14.9)%
 

  Six Months Ended

Revenues by Region  June 30

(In millions)  2015  2014  Change  %

North America  $ 425.4  $ 462.0  $ (36.6)  (7.9)%
Western Europe  253.1  314.4  (61.4)  (19.5)
Latin America (a)  98.5  124.5  (26.0)  (20.9)
Asia-Pacific  77.3  73.7  3.6  4.9
Middle East and Africa  28.8  38.4  (9.6)  (25.0)
Eastern Europe  24.3  34.8  (10.5)  (30.2)

Total revenues  $ 907.3  $ 1,047.8  $ (140.5)  (13.4)%
 
(a) Includes Mexico.

The Company began executing Project Orion in the Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment during 2014, after conducting an analysis of the business to identify
opportunities to improve its core processes and simplify its organizational structure. The goals of Project Orion are to improve financial returns and provide
higher and more consistent levels of value added services to customers. Project Orion's primary elements include improving the bid and contract management
process, improving underperforming contracts, and simplifying operational structures. As a result of actions initiated under Project Orion, the Company
anticipates annualized savings of approximately $37 million by the end of 2015, which include both compensation and other operational savings. The
Company has recognized approximately $16 million of cumulative compensation savings through June 30, 2015 related to Project Orion. Please see Note 18,
Restructuring Programs, in Part I, Item 1, Financial Statements for additional information.
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  Three Months Ended

Operating Income (Loss) by Segment  June 30

(In millions)  2015  2014  Change  %
Harsco Metals & Minerals  $ 18.6  $ (7.3)  $ 25.9  355.6 %
Harsco Industrial  14.4  17.4  (3.0)  (17.3)
Harsco Rail  11.4  13.5  (2.1)  (15.7)
Corporate  (8.7)  (15.0)  6.3  42.0

Total operating income  $ 35.7  $ 8.7  $ 27.0  311.0 %

  Six Months Ended

Operating Income (Loss) by Segment  June 30

(In millions)  2015  2014  Change  %
Harsco Metals & Minerals  $ 29.2  $ 15.4  $ 13.8  89.8 %
Harsco Industrial  31.4  34.0  (2.6)  (7.5)
Harsco Rail  33.0  19.0  14.0  73.6
Corporate  (19.1)  (27.5)  8.4  30.7

Total operating income  $ 74.6  $ 40.9  $ 33.7  82.3 %

 

 Three Months Ended  Six Months Ended

  June 30  June 30

Operating Margin by Segment  2015  2014  2015  2014

Harsco Metals & Minerals  6.3%  (2.0)%  5.0%  2.2%
Harsco Industrial  15.7  16.9  16.5  16.6
Harsco Rail  16.4  19.2  25.2  14.8

Consolidated operating margin  7.8%  1.6 %  8.2%  3.9%

Operating income from continuing operations for the second quarter and first six months of 2015 was $35.7 million and $74.6 million, respectively, compared
with operating income from continuing operations of $8.7 million and $40.9 million, respectively, in the second quarter and first six months of 2014. 

Factors Positively Affecting Operating Income:
• Costs incurred by the Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment during the second quarter and first six months of 2014 related to restructuring charges for

Project Orion, bad debt reserves for two specific customers and site exits and non-cash long-lived asset impairment charges, which did not repeat
during the second quarter and first six months of 2015, increased operating income by $34.6 million for both periods.

• Foreign currency gain of $10.9 million during the first quarter of 2015, primarily related to converting Swiss franc bank deposits to euros after the
Swiss National Bank ended its policy of maintaining a stable Swiss franc exchange rate with the euro.

• Project Orion restructuring benefits related to compensation savings of approximately $4 million and approximately $9 million during the second
quarter and first six months of 2015, respectively.

• The Corporate caption benefited from decreased selling, general and administrative expenses, primarily related to decreased professional fees, which
improved operating income by $4.5 million and $6.0 million during the second quarter and first six months of 2015, respectively, compared with the
same periods in the prior year.

Factors Negatively Impacting Operating Income:
• Decreased income in the Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment during the second quarter and first six months of 2015, primarily attributable to

decreased steel production by customers under services contracts; the impact of exited contracts; reduced nickel and scrap price and demand; higher
maintenance costs; and higher administrative costs compared with the same periods in prior year.

• Impact of foreign currency translation of $2.2 million and $5.9 million during the second quarter and first six months of 2015, respectively.

The increase in operating income from continuing operations, partially offset by the increase in income tax expense and the impact of equity in loss of
unconsolidated entities, was the primary driver of the diluted earnings per share from continuing operations for the second quarter of 2015 of $0.08 compared
with diluted loss per share from continuing operations of $0.17 for the second quarter of 2014. The increase in operating income from continuing operations,
partially offset by the increase in income tax expense, was the primary driver of the diluted earnings per share from continuing operations for the first six
months of 2015 of $0.27 compared with diluted loss per share from continuing operations of $0.04 for the first six months of 2014.
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Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment:

Significant Impacts on Revenues  Three Months Ended  Six Months Ended

(In millions)  June 30, 2015  June 30, 2015

Revenues — 2014  $ 361.8  $ 714.6
Impact of foreign currency translation.  (43.3)  (82.4)
Net impact of new contracts and lost contracts (including exited underperforming contracts).  (12.8)  (28.8)
Net impacts of price/volume changes, primarily attributable to volume changes.  (11.4)  (17.9)

Revenues — 2015  $ 294.3  $ 585.5

Factors Positively Affecting Operating Income:
• Costs incurred by the Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment during the second quarter and first six months of 2014 related to restructuring charges for

Project Orion, bad debt reserves for two specific customers and site exits and non-cash long-lived asset impairment charges which did not repeat
during the second quarter and first six months of 2015, increased operating income by $34.6 million for both periods.

• Project Orion restructuring benefits, related to compensation savings, of approximately $4 million and approximately $9 million during the second
quarter and first six months of 2015, respectively.

Factors Negatively Impacting Operating Income:
• Decreased global steel production and scrap metal prices, primarily in North America and South America.  Overall, steel production by customers

under services contracts decreased by 4% in both the second quarter and first six months of 2015, respectively, compared with the same periods in
the prior year.

• Decreased income attributable to the impact of exited contracts and reduced nickel and scrap prices and demand. Nickel prices decreased 31% and
18% in the second quarter and first six months of 2015, respectively, compared with the same periods in the prior year.

• Increased costs of operations during the second quarter and first six months of 2015, primarily attributable to higher maintenance costs and higher
administrative costs compared with the same periods in prior year.

• Foreign currency translation in the second quarter and first six months of 2015 decreased operating income for this segment by $2.1 million and $5.1
million, respectively, compared with the same periods in the prior year.

Harsco Industrial Segment:

Significant Impacts on Revenues  Three Months Ended  Six Months Ended

(In millions)  June 30, 2015  June 30, 2015

Revenues — 2014  $ 103.0  $ 205.1
Net impacts of price/volume changes, primarily attributable to volume changes.  (10.2)  (12.4)
Impact of foreign currency translation.  (0.9)  (2.0)

Revenues — 2015  $ 91.9  $ 190.7

Factors Positively Affecting Operating Income:
• Operating income was aided by lower selling and administrative costs in both the second quarter and first six months of 2015 compared with the

same periods in the prior year.
• Higher gain from the sale of assets in the first six months of 2015 of $1.5 million, compared with the same period in the prior year. There was no

gain from sale of assets in either the second quarter of 2015 or 2014.

Factors Negatively Impacting Operating Income:
• Lower volumes resulting in decreased income during the second quarter and first six months of 2015, primarily attributable to recent oil price

volatility. This volatility impacts capital expenditures and overall spending by customers in the natural gas, natural gas processing and petrochemical
industries served by the Company.

• Costs associated with consolidating operating facilities for this segment's air cooled heat exchangers business.
• Foreign currency translation decreased operating income for this segment by $0.1 million and $0.6 million during the second quarter and first six

months of 2015, respectively, compared with the same periods in the prior year.
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Harsco Rail Segment:

Significant Effects on Revenues  Three Months Ended  Six Months Ended

(In millions)  June 30, 2015  June 30, 2015

Revenues — 2014  $ 70.6  $ 128.1
Net effects of price/volume changes, primarily attributable to volume changes.  (1.4)  3.7
Effect of Protran and JK Rail acquisitions  1.3  1.5
Impact of foreign currency translation.  (1.0)  (2.2)

Revenues — 2015  $ 69.5  $ 131.1

Factors Positively Affecting Operating Income:
• Foreign currency gain of $10.9 million during the first quarter of 2015, primarily related to converting Swiss franc bank deposits to euros after the

Swiss National Bank ended its policy of maintaining a stable Swiss franc exchange rate with the euro.
• Equipment sales volume increased operating income in both the second quarter and first six months of 2015 compared with the same periods in prior

year.
• Foreign currency translation increased operating income for this segment by $0.4 million during both the second quarter and first six months of 2015

compared with the same periods in the prior year.

Factors Negatively Impacting Operating Income:
• Decreased after-market parts sales, due to several large one-time orders in the prior year, and lower contract services impacted operating income in

both the second quarter and first six months of 2015 compared to the same periods in prior year.

Outlook, Trends and Strategies

In addition to the items noted in the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2014, as revised on Form 8-K filed on June 1,
2015, the following significant items, risks, trends and strategies are expected to affect the Company for the remainder of 2015 and beyond:
 

• The Company will focus on the goal of providing top quartile returns for its stockholders by balancing its portfolio of businesses, and by executing
its strategic and operational strategies with reasonable amounts of financial leverage.

• The Company will continue the focus on executing Project Orion to generate compensation and other operational savings in the Harsco Metals &
Minerals Segment as well as making fundamental changes in key business processes.

• The Company will continue to build and develop strong core capabilities and develop an active and lean corporate center that balances costs with
value added services.

• Management will continue to be selective and disciplined in allocating capital by rigorously analyzing projects and utilizing a return based capital
allocation process.

• The Company will focus on growing the Harsco Industrial and Harsco Rail Segments through disciplined organic expansion and acquisitions that
improve these businesses' competitive positioning in core markets or adjacent market spaces. Management will target acquisitive growth that
provides synergistic benefits to the Company, either through cost synergies from combined platforms or revenue synergies from expanded offerings
and scalability.

• The Company expects its operational effective income tax rate to approximate 42% to 44%, excluding the tax impact on equity income (loss) related
to the Brand Energy & Infrastructure Services Inc. and Subsidiaries ("Brand").

Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment:
• The Company will focus on improving the Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment's returns through executing Project Orion. The goals of Project Orion

are to improve financial returns and provide higher and more consistent levels of value added services to customers. Project Orion's primary
elements include improving the bid and contract management process, improving underperforming contracts and simplifying operational structures.
The Company expects annualized, recurring benefits in the form of compensation and other operational savings of approximately $37 million from
Project Orion. The Company has recognized approximately $16 million of cumulative compensation savings through June 30, 2015 related to
Project Orion.

• The Company will continue its focus on ensuring that forecasted profits for contracts meet certain established requirements and deliver returns above
its cost of capital. Project Orion's focus is intended to enable the Company to address underperforming contracts more rapidly with targeted actions
to improve the operational efficiencies of the business. These actions include central protocols to monitor activities, structures and systems that aid in
decision making, and processes designed to identify the best strategic actions available to address underperforming contracts
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and its overall contract portfolio. In connection with this focus, the possibility exists that the Company may take strategic actions that result in exit
costs and non-cash asset impairment charges that may have an adverse effect on the Company's results of operations and liquidity.

• Over the past several years, the Company has been in discussions with officials at the Supreme Council for Environment in Bahrain with regard to a
processing by-product ("salt cakes") located at Hafeera. The Company is currently assessing the options available for processing or removing the salt
cakes. To the extent the Company is unable to find commercially viable opportunities to market the salt cakes, it may be required to incur the cost of
moving the salt cakes to another location. The impact of any such removal on the Company's results of operations, financial condition and cash
flows cannot be determined at this time, but may be significant.

• During the second quarter of 2015, one of the Company's steel mill customers in Europe missed normal progress payments. The Company has
approximately $11 million of receivables, excluding value added tax, with this customer of which approximately $3 million has been previously
reserved. The Company believes the remaining amounts are collectible; however, if there is an adverse change in the Company's view on
collectability, there could be a charge against income in future periods.

Harsco Industrial Segment:
• The Company anticipates recent oil price volatility to continue to impact capital expenditures and overall spending by customers in the natural gas,

natural gas processing and petrochemical industries. Accordingly, these factors may negatively impact revenue and operating income in the near-
term in the Harsco Industrial Segment.

• The Company will continue to focus on product innovation and development to drive strategic growth in its businesses.
• The Company will focus on growing the Harsco Industrial Segment through disciplined organic expansion and acquisitions that improve competitive

positioning in core market or adjacent markets.

Harsco Rail Segment:
• The outlook for this segment continues to be favorable. The global demand for railway maintenance-of-way equipment, parts and services continues

to be strong, giving positive indication of further opportunities. The Company anticipates modest organic growth in its after-market parts business
and its expected deliveries of existing equipment orders.

• The Company secured a second contract award worth over $100 million through 2017 from the federal railway system of Switzerland ("SBB")
during 2014. The award comes as a follow-on option to the Company's previously awarded contract with SBB worth approximately $100 million.
The Company's capabilities to compete and deliver on large projects provide increased opportunities to build out its pipeline further, and enables the
Company to continue to pursue other large projects.

• The Company will focus on growing the Harsco Rail Segment through disciplined organic expansion and acquisitions that improve competitive
positioning in core market or adjacent markets.

• During the first quarter of 2015, a rail grinder manufactured by the Company and operated by a subcontractor caught fire, causing a customer to
incur monetary damages.  The Company is currently working with the customer and reviewing the cause of this incident.  Depending on the cause of
the fire and the extent of insurance coverage, the Company's results of operations and cash flows may be impacted in future periods.
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Results of Operations

 

 Three Months Ended  Six Months Ended

  June 30  June 30

(In millions, except per share amounts)  2015  2014  2015  2014

Revenues from continuing operations  $ 455.7  $ 535.3  $ 907.3  $ 1,047.8
Cost of services and products sold  360.4  417.2  721.5  827.0
Selling, general and administrative expenses  58.5  78.0  122.4  144.8
Research and development expenses  1.5  1.1  2.4  3.7
Loss on disposal of the Harsco Infrastructure Segment and
transaction costs  —  2.9  —  4.6
Other (income) expenses  (0.4)  27.5  (13.6)  26.9
Operating income from continuing operations  35.7  8.7  74.6  40.9
Interest income  0.4  0.4  0.7  0.7
Interest expense  (11.8)  (12.0)  (23.7)  (23.4)
Change in fair value to the unit adjustment liability  (2.2)  (2.5)  (4.4)  (5.0)
Income tax expense from continuing operations  (7.1)  (4.8)  (20.0)  (10.2)
Equity in loss of unconsolidated entities, net  (7.6)  (3.5)  (3.5)  (4.7)
Income (loss) from continuing operations  7.5  (13.7)  23.7  (1.7)
Diluted earnings (loss) per common share from continuing
operations attributable to Harsco Corporation common
stockholders  0.08  (0.17)  0.27  (0.04)
Effective income tax rate for continuing operations  32.0%  (90.9)%  42.3%  76.7%

Comparative Analysis of Consolidated Results

Revenues
Revenues for the second quarter of 2015 decreased $79.6 million or 14.9% from the second quarter of 2014. Revenues for the first six months of 2015
decreased $140.5 million or 13.4% from the first six months of 2014.  Changes in revenues for the periods presented were attributable to the following
significant items:

Change in Revenues — 2015 vs. 2014  Three Months Ended  Six Months Ended

(In millions)  June 30, 2015  June 30, 2015

Impact of foreign currency translation.  $ (45.2)  $ (86.6)
Net impact of new contracts and lost contracts (including exited underperforming contracts) in the
Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment.  (12.8)  (28.8)
Net impacts of price/volume changes in the Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment, primarily attributable
to volume changes.  (11.4)  (17.9)
Net impacts of price/volume changes in the Harsco Industrial Segment, primarily attributable to
volume changes.  (10.2)  (12.4)
Net effects of increased equipment volumes in the Harsco Rail Segment, including the effect of the
Protran and JK Rail acquisitions.  —  5.2

Total change in revenues — 2015 vs. 2014  $ (79.6)  $ (140.5)

Cost of Services and Products Sold
Cost of services and products sold for the second quarter of 2015 decreased $56.8 million or 13.6% from the second quarter of 2014. Cost of services and
products sold for the first six months of 2015 decreased $105.5 million or 12.8% from the first six months of 2014. Changes in cost of services and products
sold for the periods presented were attributable to the following significant items:

Change in Cost of Services and Products Sold — 2015 vs. 2014  Three Months Ended  Six Months Ended

(In millions)  June 30, 2015  June 30, 2015

Impact of foreign currency translation.  (28.5)  (59.2)
Decreased costs due to changes in revenues (exclusive of the effects of foreign currency translation and
fluctuations in commodity costs included in selling prices).  (25.1)  (39.3)
Other  (3.2)  (7.0)

Total change in cost of services and products sold — 2015 vs. 2014  $ (56.8)  $ (105.5)
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Selling, General and Administrative Expenses
Selling, general and administrative expenses for the second quarter of 2015 decreased $19.5 million or 25.0% from the second quarter of 2014. Selling,
general and administrative expenses for the first six months of 2015 decreased $22.4 million or 15.5% from the first six months of 2014.  These decreases
were primarily related to the impact of foreign currency translation, lower bad debt reserves and decreased professional fees.

Other (Income) Expenses
This income statement classification includes: certain foreign currency gains, net gains on disposal of non-core assets, employee termination benefit costs and
costs to exit activities. The most significant change in Other (income) expenses during the second quarter and first six months of 2015 related to the foreign
currency gain of $10.9 million primarily related to converting Swiss franc bank deposits to euros. This gain was associated with advances received for the
Harsco Rail Segment's two contracts with SBB. The most significant change in Other (income) expenses during the second quarter and first six months of
2014 related to restructuring program costs associated with Project Orion and non-cash impaired asset write-downs. Additional information on Other
(income) expenses is included in Note 16, Other (Income) Expenses, in Part I, Item 1, Financial Statements.

 

 Three Months Ended  Six Months Ended

  June 30  June 30

(In thousands)  2015  2014  2015  2014

Restructuring Program costs (see Note 18)  $ —  $ 8,539  $ —  $ 8,539
Net gains  (2,942)  (650)  (6,732)  (3,008)
Foreign currency gains related to Harsco Rail Segment advances on
contracts  —  —  (10,940)  —
Impaired asset write-downs  —  13,982  —  14,080
Other (a)  2,584  5,645  4,109  7,249

Other (income) expenses  $ (358)  $ 27,516  $ (13,563)  $ 26,860
(a) Other includes employee termination benefit costs and costs to exit activities that are not directly related to the restructuring programs detailed in Note 18, Restructuring Programs, in Part I, Item

1, Financial Statements.

Interest Expense
Interest expense during the second quarter and first six months of 2015 decreased $0.1 million and increased $0.3 million, respectively, from the second
quarter and first six months of 2014.  There were no individually significant items related to the change in this Statement of Operations caption.

Change in Fair Value to the Unit Adjustment Liability
Change in fair value to the unit adjustment liability during the second quarter and first six months of 2015 decreased by $0.3 million and $0.6 million from
the second quarter and first six months of 2014, respectively. This is a non-cash expense. See Note 6, Equity Method Investments and Note 14, Derivative
Instruments, Hedging Activities and Fair Value, in Part I, Item 1, Financial Statements for additional information.

Income Tax Expense
The income tax expense related to continuing operations for the second quarter and first six months of 2015 was $7.1 million and $20.0 million, respectively,
compared with $4.8 million and $10.2 million for the second quarter and first six months of 2014, respectively. The income tax expense for the second quarter
of 2015 compared with the second quarter of 2014 increased primarily due to the increase in income in profitable jurisdictions, as well as the non-recurring
expiration of statutes of limitations for uncertain tax positions in certain foreign jurisdictions in 2014, offset by the additional income tax benefit on the
increase in the Company's equity loss in unconsolidated entities. The income tax expense for the first six months of 2015 compared with the first six months
of 2014 increased primarily due to the increase in income in profitable jurisdictions, as well as the non-recurring expiration of statutes of limitations for
uncertain tax positions in certain foreign jurisdictions in 2014.
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Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations
Income from continuing operations was $7.5 million in the second quarter of 2015 compared with the loss from continuing operations of $13.7 million in the
second quarter of 2014. This change is primarily related to lower year over year costs in the Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment related to restructuring
charges for Project Orion; bad debt reserves for two specific customers; site exits and non-cash long-lived asset impairment charges incurred in the prior year;
Project Orion restructuring benefits in the Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment; partially offset by decreased income in the Harsco Metals & Minerals due to
decreased steel production by customers under services contracts; the impact of exited contracts; reduced nickel and scrap price; and demand, higher
maintenance costs and higher administrative costs; the impact of foreign currency translation; and an increase in income tax expense.

Income from continuing operations was $23.7 million in the first six months of 2015 compared with the loss from continuing operations of $1.7 million in the
first six months of 2014. This change is primarily related to lower year over year costs in the Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment related to restructuring
charges for Project Orion; bad debt reserves for two specific customers; site exits and non-cash long-lived asset impairment charges incurred in the prior year;
the foreign currency gain associated with converting Swiss franc bank deposits to euros during the first quarter of 2015; Project Orion restructuring benefits in
the Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment; partially offset by decreased income in the Harsco Metals & Minerals due to decreased steel production by customers
under services contracts; the impact of exited contracts; reduced nickel and scrap price and demand; higher maintenance costs and higher administrative costs;
the impact of foreign currency translation; the Company's equity in loss of unconsolidated entities related to the Brand joint venture; and an increase in
income tax expense.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Overview 
The Company continues to have sufficient available liquidity and has been able to obtain all necessary financing.  The Company currently expects operational
and business needs to be met by cash provided by operations supplemented with borrowings from time to time due to historical patterns of seasonal cash flow
and for the funding of various projects.

The Company continues to implement and perform capital efficiency initiatives to enhance liquidity.  These initiatives have included: prudent allocation of
capital spending to those projects where the highest results can be achieved; optimization of worldwide cash positions; reductions in discretionary spending;
and frequent evaluation of customer and business-partner credit risk. 

The Company continues to focus on improving working capital efficiency. The Company's Continuous Improvement initiatives are being used to improve the
effective and efficient use of working capital, particularly in accounts receivable and inventories.

The Company plans to redeploy discretionary cash for disciplined organic growth and international or market segment diversification; for growth in long-
term, higher-return service contracts for the Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment, principally in targeted growth markets or for customer diversification; and
for strategic investments or possible acquisitions in the Harsco Rail and Harsco Industrial Segments. The Company also foresees continuing its long and
consistent history of paying dividends to stockholders.

During the first six months of 2015, the Company’s operations generated $45.2 million in operating cash flow, a decrease from the $75.3 million generated in
the first six months of 2014.  In the first six months of 2015, the Company invested $63.2 million in capital expenditures, mostly for the Harsco Metals &
Minerals Segment, compared with $82.5 million invested in the first six months of 2014.  Additionally, the Company paid $32.9 million in dividends to
stockholders in the first six months of 2015, compared with $33.1 million in the first six months of 2014.

The Company also generated $13.4 million in cash flow from asset sales in the first six months of 2015 compared with $6.1 million in cash from asset sales in
first six months of 2014. Asset sales have been a normal part of the Company's business model, primarily for the Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment.

The Company’s net cash borrowings increased by $73.8 million in the first six months of 2015, primarily to fund capital expenditures, principally in the
Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment; purchase Treasury shares under the Company's share repurchase program then in effect; and for the Protran and JK Rail
acquisitions. 
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Sources and Uses of Cash
The Company’s principal sources of liquidity are cash provided by operations and borrowings under its Credit Agreement, augmented by cash proceeds from
asset sales.  The primary drivers of the Company’s cash flow from operations are the Company’s revenues and income.  Cash returns on capital investments
made in prior years, for which limited cash is currently required, are a significant source of cash provided by operations.  Depreciation expense related to
these investments is a non-cash charge. 

Major uses of operating cash flows and borrowed funds include: capital investments, principally in the Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment; payroll costs and
related benefits; dividend payments; pension funding payments; inventory purchases for the Harsco Rail and Harsco Industrial Segments; income tax
payments; debt principal and interest payments; insurance premiums and payments of self-insured casualty losses; payment of the unit adjustment liability;
and machinery, equipment, automobile and facility lease payments.

Resources available for cash requirements for operations and growth initiatives
In addition to utilizing cash provided by operations and cash proceeds from asset sales, the Company has bank credit facilities available throughout the
world.  Public markets are also accessed through discrete-term note issuance to investors.  The Company also utilizes capital leases to finance the acquisition
of certain equipment when appropriate, which allows the Company to minimize capital expenditures. The Company expects to continue to utilize all these
sources to meet future cash requirements for operations and growth initiatives.

The following table illustrates available credit at June 30, 2015:

 

 June 30, 2015  

(In millions)  Facility Limit  
Outstanding

Balance  
Available

Credit  

Multi-year revolving credit agreement (a U.S.-based program)  $ 500.0  $ 183.0  $ 317.0 (a)

(a) The available credit of $317.0 million is limited to $286.5 million due to certain debt covenant restrictions.

In March 2012, the Company entered into a Credit Agreement providing for $525 million of borrowing capacity through a syndicate of 14 banks.

On March 27, 2015, the Company entered into Amendment No. 3 ("Amendment No. 3") to the Amended and Restated Five Year Credit Agreement ("Credit
Agreement").  Amendment No. 3 provides for (i) $500 million of borrowing capacity, which the Company may request be increased to $550 million pending
lenders’ agreement, through a syndicate of 11 banks; (ii) extension of the current termination date for the Credit Agreement from March 2, 2017 to June 2,
2019 upon successful completion of refinancing the Company's 2.7% notes due October 15, 2015; (iii) replacement of the existing consolidated debt to
consolidated earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization ("EBITDA") ratio with a net debt to consolidated EBITDA ratio not to exceed 3.75
to 1.0 through March 31, 2016 and 3.0 to 1.0 thereafter; and (iv) modification to certain defined terms.  During the three months ended March 31, 2015, the
Company expensed $0.6 million of previously deferred financing costs associated with the Credit Agreement for banks which did not participate in
Amendment No. 3 to the Credit Agreement.

At June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, the Company had $183.0 million and $98.5 million, respectively, of Credit Agreement borrowings outstanding. At
June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, all such balances were classified as long-term borrowings in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets.
Classification of such balances is based on the Company's ability and intent to repay such amounts over the subsequent twelve months, as well as reflects the
Company's ability and intent to borrow for a period longer than a year. To the extent the Company expects to repay any amounts within the subsequent twelve
months, the amounts are classified as short-term borrowings.

At June 30, 2015, the Company's 2.7% notes due October 15, 2015 are classified as long-term debt on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet based on
the Company's intent and ability to refinance this debt on a long-term basis.

The following table summarizes the Company’s current debt ratings:

Rating Agency
 

Long-term Notes
 

Watch / Outlook

Standard & Poor’s (S&P)
 

BB
 

Negative Outlook
Moody’s

 

Ba1
 

Stable Outlook
Fitch

 

BB+
 

Stable Outlook
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In July 2015, Fitch lowered its long-term Issuer Default Rating on the Company to BB+ from BBB-, while maintaining a stable outlook. Any future
downgrades in the Company’s credit ratings will not reduce availability under the Credit Agreement.

In August 2015 the Company terminated its fixed euro rate cross-currency interest swap.  Estimated proceeds from the transaction are approximately $75
million and will be used to meet future cash requirements. Please see Note 14, Derivative Instruments, Hedging Activities and Fair Value, in Part I, Item 1,
Financial Statements for additional information.

Working Capital Position
Changes in the Company’s working capital are reflected in the following table:

(Dollars in millions)  
June 30 

2015  
December 31 

2014  
Increase

(Decrease)

Current Assets  
 

 
 

 
 

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 67.1  $ 62.8  $ 4.3
Trade accounts receivable, net  329.5  325.1  4.4
Other receivables  22.2  28.1  (6.0)
Inventories  208.0  178.9  29.1
Other current assets  82.6  88.5  (5.9)

Total current assets  709.4  683.5  25.9
Current Liabilities  

 

 
 

 
 

Short-term borrowings and current maturities  33.9  41.9  (8.0)
Accounts payable  152.0  146.5  5.5
Accrued compensation  44.6  53.8  (9.2)
Income taxes payable  3.1  2.0  1.1
Advances on contracts  119.5  117.4  2.1
Due to unconsolidated affiliate  8.9  8.1  0.8
Unit adjustment liability  22.3  22.3  —
Other current liabilities  165.1  173.5  (8.4)

Total current liabilities  549.5  565.6  (16.1)

Working Capital  $ 159.9  $ 117.9  $ 42.0

Current Ratio (a)  1.3:1  1.2:1  
 

 
(a) Calculated as Total current assets divided by Total current liabilities.

Working capital increased $42.0 million or 35.6% for the first six months of 2015 due primarily to an increase in Inventories of $29.1 million due primarily to
the long lead times associated with orders in the Harsco Rail Segment, including the SBB orders.

Certainty of Cash Flows
The certainty of the Company's future cash flows is underpinned by the long-term nature of the Company's metals services contracts; the order backlog for the
Company's railway track maintenance services and equipment; and overall discretionary cash flows (operating cash flows plus cash from asset sales in excess
of the amounts necessary for capital expenditures to maintain current revenue levels) generated by the Company. Historically, the Company has utilized these
discretionary cash flows for growth-related capital expenditures, strategic acquisitions, debt repayment and dividend payments.

The types of products and services that the Company provides are not subject to rapid technological change, which increases the stability of related cash
flows. Additionally, the Company believes each business in its portfolio is a leader in the industries and major markets the Company serves. Due to these
factors, the Company is confident in the Company's future ability to generate positive cash flows from operations.

Cash Flow Summary
The Company’s cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities, as reflected in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows, are
summarized in the following table:

 

 Six Months Ended

  June 30

(In millions)  2015  2014

Net cash provided (used) by:  
 

 
 

Operating activities  $ 45.2  $ 75.3
Investing activities  (73.6)  (99.8)
Financing activities  25.0  9.5
Impact of exchange rate changes on cash  7.7  (1.2)

Net change in cash and cash equivalents  $ 4.3  $ (16.1)
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Cash provided by operating activities — Net cash provided by operating activities in the first six months of 2015 was $45.2 million, a decrease of $30.1
million from the first six months of 2014.  The decrease is primarily attributable to increased net working capital in the first six months of 2015 which
included a decrease in customer advances and an increase in inventory primarily related to the SBB contracts in the Harsco Rail Segment.

Included in the Cash flows from operating activities section of the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows is the caption Other, net. For the six
months ended June 30, 2015, this caption principally consisted of the Harsco Rail Segment foreign exchange gain, which is reflected in the Effect of
exchange rate changes on cash caption, and net gains on the sale of non-core assets. For the six months ended June 30, 2014 this caption principally consisted
of the impact of non-cash impaired asset write-downs related to the Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment.

Also included in the Cash flows from operating activities section of the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows is the caption, Other assets and
liabilities. For the six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, the decreases in this caption were $21.2 million and $28.3 million, respectively. A summary of
the major components of this caption for the periods presented is as follows:

  Six Months Ended

  June 30

(In millions)  2015  2014

Net cash provided (used) by:     
  Change in net defined benefit pension liabilities  $ (18.1)  $ (17.8)
  Change in prepaid expenses  (0.6)  (12.9)
  Other  (2.5)  2.4

  Total  $ (21.2)  $ (28.3)

Cash used by investing activities — Net cash used by investing activities in the first six months of 2015 was $73.6 million, a decrease of $26.2 million from
the first six months of 2014.  The net decrease was primarily due to a lower level of capital expenditures, primarily in the Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment,
a net decrease in purchases of businesses which consisted of Protran and JK Rail in the Harsco Rail Segment in the first six months of 2015 and Hammco in
the Harsco Industrial Segment in the first six months of 2014; and an increase in proceeds from sales of assets, partially offset by the final working capital
adjustment related to the Infrastructure transaction which was received in 2014.

Cash provided by financing activities — Net cash provided by financing activities in the first six months of 2015 was $25.0 million, an increase of $15.5
million from the first six months of 2014.  The change was primarily due to an increase in year-over-year net cash borrowings, partially offset by an increase
in the Treasury shares purchased under the Company's share repurchase program, then in effect.

Debt Covenants
The Company's Credit Agreement contains covenants that provide for a maximum total net debt to consolidated EBITDA ratio not to exceed 3.75 to 1.0, limit
the proportion of subsidiary consolidated indebtedness to a maximum of 10% of consolidated tangible assets and require a minimum total consolidated
EBITDA to consolidated interest charges ratio of 3.0 to 1.0. The Company’s 5.75% and 2.70% notes include covenants that require the Company to offer to
repurchase the notes at 101% of par in the event of a change of control of the Company or disposition of substantially all of the Company’s assets in
combination with a downgrade in the Company’s credit rating to non-investment grade.  At June 30, 2015, the Company was in compliance with these
covenants. Based on balances at June 30, 2015, the Company could increase borrowings by $286.5 million and still be in compliance with these debt
covenants.  The Company expects to continue to be in compliance with these debt covenants for at least the next twelve months.

Cash Management
The Company has various cash management systems throughout the world that centralize cash in various bank accounts where it is economically justifiable
and legally permissible to do so. These centralized cash balances are then redeployed to other operations to reduce short-term borrowings and to finance
working capital needs or capital expenditures. Due to the transitory nature of cash balances, they are normally invested in bank deposits that can be
withdrawn at will or in very liquid short-term bank time deposits and government obligations. The Company's policy is to use the largest banks in the various
countries in which the Company operates. The Company monitors the creditworthiness of banks and when appropriate will adjust banking operations to
reduce or eliminate exposure to less credit worthy banks. The Company plans to continue the strategy of targeted, prudent investing for strategic purposes for
the foreseeable future and to make more efficient use of existing investments.
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At June 30, 2015, the Company's consolidated cash and cash equivalents included $65.5 million held by non-U.S. subsidiaries. At June 30, 2015, less than
10% of the Company's consolidated cash and cash equivalents had regulatory restrictions that would preclude the transfer of funds with and among
subsidiaries. The cash and cash equivalents held by non-U.S. subsidiaries also included $18.6 million held in consolidated strategic ventures. The strategic
venture agreements may require strategic venture partner approval to transfer funds with and among subsidiaries. While the Company's remaining non-U.S.
cash and cash equivalents can be transferred with and among subsidiaries, the majority of these non-U.S. cash balances will be used to support the ongoing
working capital needs and continued growth of the Company's non-U.S. operations.

The Company currently expects to continue paying dividends to stockholders.  In July 2015, the Company declared its 262nd consecutive quarterly cash
dividend, payable in November 2015.

The Company's financial position and debt capacity should enable it to meet current and future requirements. As additional resources are needed, the
Company should be able to obtain funds readily and at competitive costs. The Company intends to continue investing in high-return, organic growth projects
and prudent, strategic alliances and ventures; reduce debt; and pay cash dividends as a means of enhancing stockholder value.

Recently Adopted and Recently Issued Accounting Standards
 
Information on recently adopted and recently issued accounting standards is included in Note 3, Recently Adopted and Recently Issued Accounting
Standards, in Part I, Item 1, Financial Statements.

 
ITEM 3     QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK
 
Market risks have not changed significantly from those disclosed in the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31,
2014, as revised on Form 8-K filed on June 1, 2015.

 
ITEM 4.        CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES
 
Based on the evaluation required by Securities Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(b) and 15d-15(b), the Company’s management, including the Chief Executive
Officer and Chief Financial Officer, conducted an evaluation of the effectiveness of disclosure controls and procedures, as defined in Securities Exchange Act
Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e), at June 30, 2015.  Based on that evaluation, the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded that the
disclosure controls and procedures were effective at June 30, 2015.  There have been no changes in internal control over financial reporting that have
materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, internal control over financial reporting during the second quarter of 2015.
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PART II — OTHER INFORMATION 

ITEM 1.        LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

Information on legal proceedings is included in Note 12, Commitments and Contingencies, in Part I, Item 1, Financial Statements.

ITEM 1A.     RISK FACTORS

The Company's risk factors as of June 30, 2015 have not changed materially from those described in Part 1, Item 1A, “Risk Factors,” of the Company’s
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2014, as revised on Form 8-K filed on June 1, 2015.

ITEM 6.        EXHIBITS

See the Exhibit Index following the signature page to this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for a list of exhibits filed or furnished with this report, which
Exhibit Index is incorporated herein by reference.
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SIGNATURES
 

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
thereunto duly authorized.

 
 

   HARSCO CORPORATION
   (Registrant)
    
    

DATE August 5, 2015
 

/s/ PETER F. MINAN
 

 
 

Peter F. Minan
   

Chief Financial Officer
   

(Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)
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EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit
Number

 
Description

10.1  Separation Agreement and General Release, dated May 11, 2015, between Harsco Corporation and A. Verona Dorch
31.1

 

Certification Pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) or 15d-14(a), as Adopted Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (Chief
Executive Officer).

31.2
 

Certification Pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) or 15d-14(a), as Adopted Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (Chief
Financial Officer).

32
 

Certifications Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (Chief Executive
Officer and Chief Financial Officer).

101

 

The following financial statements from Harsco Corporation's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2015 filed with
the Securities and Exchange Commission on August 5, 2015, formatted in XBRL (Extensible Business Reporting Language): (i) the
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets; (ii) the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations; (iii) the Condensed Consolidated
Statements of Comprehensive Loss; (iv) the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows; (v) the Condensed Consolidated Statements
of Equity; and (vi) the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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CONFIDENTIAL SEPARATION AGREEMENT AND GENERAL RELEASE

THIS CONFIDENTIAL SEPARATION AGREEMENT AND GENERAL RELEASE (the “Agreement”) is entered into on
this 11th date of May, 2015 by and between Harsco Corporation (hereinafter referred to as the "Company") and Verona Dorch
("Employee").

WHEREAS, Employee has been employed by the Company as the Chief Legal Officer, Chief Compliance Officer and
Corporate Secretary;

WHEREAS, Employee and the Company wish to end their employment relationship on mutually agreeable terms, as set
forth in this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements and covenants hereinafter set forth, and intending to be
legally bound, the parties agree as follows:

1.    Separation of Employment.

Employee’s employment with the Company terminated on March 10, 2015 (the “Separation Date”), after which she will
not report to work or accept any assignment or task on behalf of the Company other than to perform the obligations as expressly set
forth herein. The Company shall pay Employee the regular base pay to which Employee is entitled through the Separation Date
pursuant to regular payroll practices. In addition, the Company paid Employee for any unused vacation time that Employee accrued
through the Separation Date, which gross amount equaled $4,872.41 and has been paid to Employee. The Company also paid
Employee the applicable short-term incentive earned pursuant to the terms of the Company’s 2014 Annual Incentive Plan which
amount equaled $176,329.  These payments were subject to all applicable taxes and withholdings.

2.    Severance Payments to Employee. The Company will pay Employee severance in the total gross amount of Three
Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars ($380,000) (the "Severance Payment"). The Severance Payment will be paid in two equal
installments with the first installment payment ($190,000) being paid within fifteen (15) business days following the Effective Date
of this Agreement (as defined below) and no later than the pay period following the 60th day after the Employee’s Separation Date
provided that Employee has signed this release of claims, not revoked such release, and is in compliance with the other terms of
this Agreement. The second installment payment ($190,000) shall be paid four (4) months after the first installment payment. These
payments are subject to all applicable taxes and withholdings. Employee agrees that the Company shall deduct from the first
installment payment the amount of $9,332.86 which amount represents personal expenses that Employee owes to the Company.
With the exception of any taxes that the Company withholds from the amount described in this paragraph, Employee remains
responsible and liable for any and all taxes on the amount paid to her (and/or her estate if applicable).

3.    Other Payments and Employee Benefits.

(a)     Group health, vision, and dental insurance, group term life insurance, and accidental death and dismemberment
insurance, short and long-term disability coverage, flexible spending account, and 401(k) and/or pension plan participation shall
cease as of the Separation Date, in accordance with the provisions of such plans.
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(b)    The Company shall pay Employee the gross amount of $150,000, less applicable tax deductions and
withholdings, representing payment for a 2015 annual incentive payment, payable within sixty (60) calendar days of the Effective
Date of this Agreement. The Company shall also pay Employee the gross amount of $242,056.62, less applicable tax deductions
and withholdings, representing payment for unvested long term incentive payments, payable within sixty (60) calendar days of the
Effective Date of this Agreement.

(c)    After the Separation Date, Employee will become eligible to elect continuation of health care coverage under
the Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1986, as amended ("COBRA"), with information regarding continuation
rights provided in separate correspondence. If Employee elects to enter into this Agreement and makes a timely election of
COBRA, then the Company agrees to pay the Employee’s health insurance premium for the Employee, her spouse and covered
dependents for the first twelve (12) months of such coverage and/or reimburse Employee for any direct payment of premiums,
within fifteen (15) calendar days of submission of reasonable proof of payment. The Company's obligation, pursuant to this section,
to pay COBRA premiums on behalf of Employee shall cease at such time that Employee secures comparable health insurance
coverage from another source, including coverage from the employer of Employee's spouse. Employee agrees to promptly notify
the Company upon obtaining other health insurance coverage. In the event of Employee’s death prior to the expiration of the twelve
(12) month period following the Employee’s Separation Date, the Company agrees to continue to pay the COBRA health insurance
premiums for the Employee’s spouse and covered dependents through the end of the twelve (12) month period following
Employee’s Separation Date.

(d)    Nothing in this Agreement shall affect any rights that Employee may have under the Company's retirement
plan. Employee may make appropriate election for distribution or payment of benefits, if any, from these plans according to their
respective provisions. The Company agrees to pay employee the vested amount of the Lost Company Match in Employee’s NQ
RSIP Account in a cash lump sum within fifteen (15) calendar days after the first business day of the seventh calendar month
following the calendar month in which Employee separated from service (i.e., on or before October 15, 2015).

(e)    Employee may elect to convert any group life insurance coverage to an individual program within thirty (30)
days of the Separation Date at the rates provided by the carrier, with conversion information provided in separate correspondence;
provided that, notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, in the event of such election, the Employee shall be solely
responsible for all premiums and costs associated with such coverage.

(f)    The Company will provide Employee the opportunity to participate in outplacement assistance through a
vendor selected by the Company, up to a maximum cost of $7,500.00. Employee must commence utilizing this outplacement
service by June 30, 2015.

(g)    The Severance Payments and the payments set forth in Paragraph Nos. 3(b), 3(c), and 3(f) above shall be
referred to collectively as the “Consideration Payments” in this Agreement.

(h)    The Company agrees to lift any restrictions on the sale of Employee’s stock held in her E-Trade and
Computershare accounts and agrees that Employee may sell such stock, if otherwise permissible under applicable law, within
fifteen (15) calendar days of the Effective Date of this Agreement. Employee warrants that she is not in possession of material,
non-public information regarding the Company.

(i)    The Company will not take any action to contest employee's receipt of unemployment compensation benefits in
connection with the termination of Employee's employment; provided, however, that it is mutually understood that the Company
shall respond truthfully to any inquiries from the state
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unemployment compensation authorities (i.e., the Company will indicate that Employee was involuntarily terminated for business
reasons and not for willful misconduct) and unemployment compensation eligibility decisions are made by the state unemployment
compensation authorities.

(j)    No Other Payment. Employee acknowledges that the Company has no prior legal obligation to provide the
Consideration Payments or any part thereof, and that such payments represent consideration to Employee for the terms of this
Agreement. Other than as expressly provided for herein, Employee shall receive no compensation or benefit from the Company
after the Effective Date of this Agreement. In other words, Employee is not and shall not be entitled to any payment or other
benefits other than those described in this Agreement. Employee also affirms that she has been paid and/or has received all
compensation, wages, bonuses, commissions, and/or benefits to which she may be entitled. Except as set forth in this Agreement,
Employee agrees that she is not entitled to any additional payment or benefits from the Company, including, but not limited to
expense reimbursements, bonuses, commissions, attorneys’ fees, or any other compensation.

(k)    The Company’s obligation to pay the Consideration Payments set forth herein is subject to Employee’s
performance of her obligations as set forth herein.

4.    General Release and Waiver of Claims.

(a)    Employee Release. Employee, for Employee and for Employee's executors, administrators, attorneys, personal
representatives, successors, and assigns, for and in consideration of promises made herein, does hereby irrevocably and
KNOWINGLY, VOLUNTARILY and unconditionally waive and release fully and forever any claim, cause of action, loss, expense,
or damage, known or unknown, of any and every nature whatsoever against the Company and its past and present parents,
subsidiaries, divisions, related or affiliated entities, and all officers, directors, agents, insurers, attorneys, employees, or trustees of
any or all of the aforesaid entities (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Released Entities"), of whatever nature arising from any
occurrence or occurrences, from the beginning of time until the date of Employee's execution of this Agreement, including without
limitation any claims arising or in any way resulting from or relating to Employee's employment with the Company or the
termination therefrom. It is understood that this release does not serve to waive any claims that, pursuant to law, cannot be waived
or subject to a release of this kind, including claims for unemployment or workers' compensation benefits. By signing this
Agreement, Employee is not giving up: (i) any rights or claims that arise after Employee signs this Agreement; (ii) any claim to
challenge the release under the ADEA; (iii) any rights to vested retirement benefits; and (iv) any rights that cannot be waived by
operation of law.

Without limitation of the foregoing, Employee specifically waives any claims against all Released Entities arising under
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, the Civil Rights Act of 1991, the Age Discrimination in Employment Act, the Americans
with Disabilities Act, the Family and Medical Leave Act, the Employee Retirement Income Security Act, the Equal Pay Act, the
Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act, the Fair Labor Standards Act, the Portal to Portal Act, the Pennsylvania Human
Relations Act, the Pennsylvania Minimum Wage Act, the Pennsylvania Wage Payment and Collection Law, all as amended, or any
other federal, state, or local law or ordinance relating in any way to unlawful discharge, discrimination, retaliation, wage payment,
or fair employment practices, or any claim under any statutory or common law theory.

Should Employee institute any claim released by this paragraph, or should any other person institute such a claim on her
behalf, Employee will reimburse the Company or applicable party, as applicable, for any legal fees and expenses incurred in
defending such a claim. The intent of this paragraph is to capture any
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and all claims that Employee has or may have against the Released Parties arising from events occurring prior to the execution of
this Agreement and covered by the foregoing release of claims. Employee warrants and represents that Employee has not, prior to
signing this Agreement, filed any claim, charge, or complaint with any court or government agency in any way relating to
Employee's employment with the Company, nor has Employee filed any claim, charge, or complaint whatsoever against any of the
Released Entities identified above. While, this release does not prohibit Employee from disclosing the terms of this Agreement
and/or filing a charge with the EEOC, NLRB or any other governmental entity related to the Employee’s employment or separation
of employment, Employee understands and acknowledges that the General Release and Waiver of Claims set forth above will
completely bar any recovery or relief obtained on Employee's behalf, whether monetary or otherwise, with respect to any of the
claims that Employee has released against any and all of the Released Entities.

(b)    No Existing Claims. Employee acknowledges and agrees that, to her knowledge, she has not been subjected or exposed
to unlawful treatment, harassment or discrimination, or been denied any statutory or other legal rights, by the Company during or in
connection with her employment with the Company. Employee further warrants that, in connection with her employment with the
Company, she has not engaged in any criminal conduct or other conduct in violation of the applicable Rules of Professional
Conduct.

(c)    Employee warrants and represents that Employee has not commenced or been party to any action or proceeding in any
court or agency against any of the Released Entities with respect to any act, omission, transaction or occurrence up to and including
the Effective Date of this Agreement.

(d)    Company Release. The Company, on behalf of itself and its parents, subsidiaries, divisions, related or affiliated entities
successors and assigns, for and in consideration of promises made herein, does hereby irrevocably and KNOWINGLY,
VOLUNTARILY and unconditionally waive and release fully and forever any claim, cause of action, loss, expense, or damage,
known or unknown, of any and every nature whatsoever against Employee, of whatever nature arising from any occurrence or
occurrences, from the beginning of time until the date of the Company’s execution of this Agreement, including without limitation
any claims arising or in any way resulting from or relating to Employee's employment with the Company or the termination
therefrom. It is understood that this release does not serve to waive any claims that, pursuant to law, cannot be waived or subject to
a release of this kind. By signing this Agreement, the Company is not giving up: (i) any rights or claims that arise after the
Company signs this Agreement; (ii) any claim to challenge the release under applicable law; (iii) any rights that cannot be waived
by operation of law, and (iv) any claims related to criminal conduct by Employee.

Should the Company institute any claim released by this paragraph, the Company will reimburse Employee for any legal
fees and expenses incurred in defending such a claim. The intent of this paragraph is to capture any and all claims that the
Company has or may have against Employee arising from events occurring prior to the execution of this Agreement and covered by
the foregoing release of claims. The Company warrants and represents that it has not, prior to signing this Agreement, filed any
claim, charge, or complaint with any court or government agency in any way relating to Employee's employment with the
Company. While this release does not prohibit the Company from disclosing the terms of this Agreement and/or filing a charge
with the EEOC, NLRB or any other governmental entity related to the Employee’s employment or separation of employment, the
Company understands and acknowledges that the General Release and Waiver of Claims set forth above will completely bar any
recovery or relief obtained on the Company’s behalf, whether monetary or otherwise, with respect to any of the claims that the
Company has released against Employee.
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(e)    The Company warrants and represents that it has not commenced or been party to any action or proceeding in any
court or agency against Employee with respect to any act, omission, transaction or occurrence up to and including the Effective
Date of this Agreement.

5.    Inventions and Developments. Employee agrees that all ideas, inventions, trade secrets, know how, documents, and
data ("Developments") developed either during, in connection with, or pursuant to Employee's employment with the Company,
shall become and/or remain the exclusive property of the Company. Employee agrees to provide all reasonable assistance to the
Company in perfecting and maintaining the Company's rights to the Developments. The Company shall have the right to use the
Developments for any purpose without any additional compensation to Employee. In addition to the foregoing obligations,
Employee understands and agrees that Employee also has obligations relating to the Intellectual Property of the Company as set
forth in the Confidentiality Agreement dated July 18, 2006 (the “Confidentiality Agreement”), a copy of which is attached hereto as
Exhibit “A,” and that these obligations survive termination of her employment.

    
6.    Non-Compete Obligations.    Employee reaffirms that she will comply with all of her post-employment non-compete

obligations as set forth in the Non-Competition Agreement dated July 27, 2012 (the “Non-Competition Agreement”), a copy of
which is attached hereto as Exhibit “B”.

7.    Non-Disclosure of Information. During the course of Employee’s employment, the Company provided Employee with
trade secrets and/or confidential information. Confidential information shall mean knowledge and information acquired by
Employee concerning the Company’s business plans, client/customer prospects, client/customer lists, client/customer contacts,
client/customer data, proposals to clients/customers and potential clients/customers, marketing plans, supplier and vendor lists and
cost information, software and computer programs, data processing systems and information contained therein, inventions, product
and other designs, technologies, price lists, profit margins, financial statements, financial data, acquisition and divestiture plans,
legal matters, and any other trade secrets or confidential or proprietary information, documents, reports, plans or data, of or about
the Company which is not already available to the public. Employee shall keep and maintain trade secret and confidential
information of the Company confidential and shall not, at any time, either directly or indirectly, use any trade secret or confidential
information for Employee’s benefit or for the benefit of any person or entity, and shall not divulge, disclose, reveal, or otherwise
communicate any such trade secret or confidential information to any person or entity in any manner whatsoever, except as
required by law. In addition to the foregoing obligations, Employee understands and agrees that Employee also has confidentiality,
nonuse, nondisclosure, non-solicitation and other obligations to the Company as set forth in the Confidentiality Agreement and that
these obligations survive termination of her employment. Furthermore, Employee acknowledges that she has certain confidentiality
obligations to the Company as set forth in applicable rules of professional conduct and that she will also comply with such ethical
obligations.

8.    Confidentiality and Communications.

(a)    Employee Confidentiality Obligation. Employee agrees to keep the terms of this Agreement completely
confidential, subject to the terms of Paragraph 4 above. Employee may disclose any information concerning the Agreement to
Employee’s attorneys, spouse, tax accountants, financial advisors, or as required by law, provided that, if Employee makes a
disclosure to any such person and such person makes a disclosure that, if made by Employee, would breach this paragraph, such
disclosure will be considered to be a breach of this paragraph.
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(b)    Company Confidentiality Obligation. The Company agrees to keep the terms of this Agreement completely
confidential, subject to the terms of Paragraph 4 above. The Company may disclose any information concerning the Agreement to
its Board of Directors, attorneys, accountants, financial advisors, auditors, other employees within the Company with a need to
know the terms in order to implement such terms, any legally mandated disclosures (i.e., SEC, NYSE, etc.), or as required by law,
provided that, if a member of the Board of Directors or an employee or representative of the Company makes a disclosure to
another employee of the Company that would breach this paragraph, such disclosure will be considered to be a breach of this
paragraph.

(c)    Employee Non-Disparagement. Employee agrees to refrain from any publication, oral or written, of a
defamatory, disparaging, or otherwise derogatory nature pertaining to the Company, its products and services, and its employees or
customers.

(d)    Company Non-Disparagement. The Company shall instruct and cause its current Executive Leadership Team,
the current Board of Directors, and the Human Resources management level employees authorized to provide information about
Employee to prospective employers to refrain from any publication, oral or written, of a defamatory, disparaging, or otherwise
derogatory nature pertaining to Employee.

(e)    Reference. The Company agrees to issue a letter of reference in the form attached hereto as Exhibit “C.”
Employee shall refer all requests for references by prospective employers to David Everitt, current Board Chair of the Company.
Mr. Everitt shall provide an oral reference substantially similar to the content of the letter of reference attached as Exhibit “C.” In
the event a human resources representative is contacted by a prospective employer of Employee, such person shall confirm dates of
employment and last position held by Employee.

9.    Return of Property. Prior to receiving any Severance Payment noted in this agreement, Employee must immediately
return all Company property including, but not limited to any equipment, keys, badges, cell phone, computers or electronic devices,
files (electronic, paper or other media), records, or information relating to the Company including, but not limited to, fulfilling
Employee’s obligation to return Company documents and other information as more fully required in Paragraph 2 of the
Confidentiality Agreement. The Company has returned all personal property of Employee which it has identified as of the
execution of this Agreement, all of which has been identified in the inventory list attached hereto as Exhibit “D.”

10.    Non-Solicitation. In consideration of the Consideration Payments, Employee agrees that for a period of one year after
the Separation Date (“Restricted Period”), Employee will not participate in recruiting or hiring any individual who is employed by
the Company; and Employee will not engage in any discussions or communications with any such employee regarding potential
employment or business opportunities; and Employee will not communicate to any other business, person, or entity about the
suitability for employment of any individual who is employed by the Company. The foregoing non-solicitation obligations are in
addition to the non-solicitation obligations set forth in the Confidentiality Agreement.

11.    Cooperation. For a reasonable period of four (4) months following the Separation Date, Employee will provide
reasonable assistance and information necessary to the transition of Employee's job responsibilities. This duty to cooperate includes
assistance and cooperation with the Company in locating information or data, providing other known information, assisting in legal
matters relating to the Company about which Employee may have information, and transitioning business and legal relationships.
Employee agrees to be reasonably available by phone and/or in person at the Company's request for such purposes. This duty to
cooperate also includes assistance and cooperation with the Company and/or other persons
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engaged by the Company in the investigation, prosecution, and/or defense of any threatened or asserted litigation or investigations
initiated by, or involving the Company or any person or entity affiliated with it. This agreement to cooperate also includes, but is
not limited to, preparing for and truthfully testifying in connection with any such investigation or proceeding. Employee
understands that Employee was employed as a representative of the Company, and Employee will not assist any person or entity in
any matter adverse to the Company without first providing written notice to the Company’s General Counsel unless otherwise
prohibited by law.

        
12.    Equity Awards. All of Employee’s equity compensation awards granted to her by the Company that remain

outstanding and unvested as of the Separation Date shall be terminated effective as of the Separation Date and be forfeited without
consideration other than as specified in this Agreement including, but not limited to the, unvested stock appreciation rights,
unvested restricted stock units and unvested performance share units.

13.    No Representations or Admissions. Neither the Company nor Employee admit any wrongdoing or liability of any
sort and have made no representation as to any wrongdoing or liability of any sort, and this Agreement is executed to bring an
amicable conclusion to the employment relationship.

14.    Entire Agreement. Employee agrees and acknowledges that no representation of fact or opinion has been made to
induce Employee to enter into this Agreement or the General Release and Waiver of Claims contained herein, other than the terms
of this Agreement itself. This Agreement constitutes the entire and exclusive agreement between the parties hereto with respect to
the terms associated with Employee's termination of employment and with respect to the rights and obligations of the parties going
forward. This Agreement shall supersede all previous or contemporaneous negotiations, agreements, commitments, statements, and
writings between the parties other than the Non-Competition and Confidentiality Agreements. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the
obligations in Paragraphs 5-10 above of this Agreement shall be in addition to any other contractual or legal obligations of
Employee including, but not limited to, such obligations as are set forth in separate agreements between Employee and the
Company.

15.    Severability. In the event that any provision of this Agreement shall be held to be void, voidable, or unenforceable,
the remaining portions hereof shall remain in full force and effect. If the release of claims language set forth in Paragraph 4 is found
by a court of competent jurisdiction to be unenforceable, the parties agree that the court shall enforce the scope of the release to the
maximum extent permitted by law to cure the defect, and Employee shall comply with such reformed obligations without
entitlement to any additional monies, benefits and/or compensation.     

16.    Governing Law and Jurisdiction. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Any action, by either party, at law or in equity to enforce this Agreement or seek a remedy for
any breach shall be brought in the Court of Common Pleas of Cumberland County Pennsylvania or the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Pennsylvania, if jurisdiction requirements are otherwise met. The prevailing party in any such action will
be entitled to recover its attorneys' fees and costs.

17.    Successors and Assigns. This Agreement is binding upon, and shall inure to the benefit of, the parties and their
respective heirs, executors, successors, and assigns.

18.    Acknowledgment. This Agreement contains a release of Employee’s claims against the Company and Released
Entities as well as a release of the Company’s claims against Employee. Employee and the Company have been advised to consult
with an attorney as to whether to sign this Agreement and each have consulted with an attorney of their choice. Employee has been
given twenty-one (21) calendar
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days (“Consideration Period”) to consider this Agreement before signing it and returning it to Tracey McKenzie, Chief Human
Resource Officer, 350 Poplar Church Road, Camp Hill, PA 17011. In the event Employee executes and returns this Agreement prior
to the end of the Consideration Period, Employee acknowledges that her decision to do so was voluntary and that she had the
opportunity to consider this Agreement for the entire Consideration Period. The parties agree that this Agreement will not become
effective until seven (7) calendar days after the execution of this Agreement and that Employee may, within seven (7) calendar days
after the execution of this Agreement, revoke this Agreement in its entirety by written notice to the Company sent to Tracey
McKenzie at the above address. If written notice is not received by the end of the 7-day period, this Agreement will become
effective and enforceable at that time (“Effective Date”).

The parties represent and agree that each has fully read and understands the meaning of this Agreement and is
voluntarily entering into this Agreement with the intention of giving up all claims against the other party as stated herein
and for matters that arose up to and including the date the parties signed below. The parties acknowledge that they are not
in entering into this Agreement relying on any representations by the other party concerning the meaning of any aspect of
this Agreement.

Harsco Corporation

By:      /s/ Tracey McKenzie

    Name:    Tracey McKenzie

Title:     Chief Human Resource Officer

Date:     May 11, 2015         Verona Dorch

Signature: /s/ Verona Dorch

Date:     May 11, 2015                         
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HARSCO CORPORATION
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-14(a) OR 15d-14(a)

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002
 

I, F. Nicholas Grasberger, III, certify that:

1.              I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Harsco Corporation;

2.              Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3.              Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4.              The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a)         Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b)         Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c)          Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d)         Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent
fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to
materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5.              The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a)         All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b)         Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control
over financial reporting. 

August 5, 2015
 

  
/s/ F. NICHOLAS GRASBERGER, III

 

F. Nicholas Grasberger, III
 

President and Chief Executive Officer
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HARSCO CORPORATION
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-14(a) OR 15d-14(a)

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002
 

I, Peter F. Minan, certify that:

1.              I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Harsco Corporation;

2.              Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3.              Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4.              The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a)         Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared; 

(b)         Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c)          Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d)         Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent
fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to
materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and 

5.              The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a)         All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b)         Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control
over financial reporting. 

August 5, 2015
 

  
/s/ PETER F. MINAN

 

Peter F. Minan
 

Chief Financial Officer
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HARSCO CORPORATION
CERTIFICATIONS PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Harsco Corporation (the "Company") on Form 10-Q for the period ending June 30, 2015, as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the "Report"), we certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of
the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, to the best of our knowledge:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

August 5, 2015

/s/ F. NICHOLAS GRASBERGER, III
F. Nicholas Grasberger, III President and Chief Executive Officer

/s/ PETER F. MINAN
Peter F. Minan Chief Financial Officer

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to Harsco Corporation and will be retained by Harsco Corporation and
furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.


